


1 VILLAGE OF HINSDALE
2 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
4 May 17, 2017
5
6 1. CALL TO ORDER
7 Chairman Bob Neiman called the regularly scheduled meeting of the Zoning
8 Board of Appeals to order on Wednesday, May 17, 2017 at 6:32 p.m. in
9 Memorial Hall of the Memorial Building, 19 E. Chicago Avenue, Hinsdale,
10 llinois.
11
12 2. ROLL CALL
13 Present: Members Marc Connelly, Gary Moberly, Keith Giltner, Joseph Alesia,
14 Kathryn Engel, John Podliska and Chairman Bob Neiman
15
16 Absent: None
17
18 Also Present: Director of Community Development/Building Commissioner
19 Robb McGinnis and Village Clerk Christine Bruton
20
21 3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
22 a) Regular meeting of April 19, 2017
23 There were no changes or corrections made to the draft minutes; Member
24 Moberly moved to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of April
25 19, 2017, as presented. Member Podliska seconded the motion.
26
27 AYES: Members Connelly, Moberly, Alesia, Podliska and Chairman Neiman
28 NAYS: None
29 ABSTAIN: Members Engel and Giltner
30 ABSENT: None
31
32 Motion carried.
33
34 4. APPROVAL OF FINAL DECISION
35 a) V-02-17, 724 North York Road (Hinsdale Animal Hospital)
36 There were no changes or corrections made to the draft final decision;
37 Member Engel moved to approve the final decision for V-02-17, 724
38 North York Road (Hinsdale Animal Hospital), as presented. Member
39 Alesia seconded the motion.
40
41 AYES: Members Connelly, Moberly, Alesia, Podliska and Chairman Neiman
42 NAYS: None
43 ABSTAIN: Member Giltner
44 ABSENT: None
45
46 Motion carried.
47

48
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1 agreed, but noted that the ZBA has granted them in the past. Member Moberly
2 said he would like to punish the contractor, and protect the homeowner. He
3 commented that all cases are different, but to tear down this garage is
4 environmentally foolish. Danley won’t notice, but it is too much for the
5 homeowners. ,
6 Member Podliska sited Section 11-503, which indicates no variation shall be
7 granted except ‘in accordance with each of the standards enumerated’ in the
8 code, ‘unless the applicant shall establish that carrying out the strict letter
9 provisions of this code create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty’.
10 He noted that he could be persuaded on the matter of hardship, but council for
11 the applicant has conceded this is a special privilege. Discussion followed
12 regarding the unique physical condition of the lot with respect to the floodplain.
13 Member Giltner believes this problem was the result of an unintentional
14 mistake, and when taken in totality, he will approve.
15 Member Connelly noted that although not a standard in the code, the Board
16 traditionally gives weight to neighbor input. There is positive input from the
17 neighbor, and denying the application and causing further construction would
18 be detrimental to the owners and the neighbors.
19 Member Alesia commented he could not be more sympathetic, but is bothered
20 by the negligence of Danley in not getting the spot survey.
21 Member Podliska added the only reason this is before the Board is because of
22 the mistake, not because of some previous condition of the lot.
23 Chairman Neiman acknowledged the merit of strict construction of the law.
24 The Board must be fair or follow the letter of the law.
25 Member Giltner asked Mr. McGinnis if since the Board approved the
26 retroactive fence variation, there has been any sort of additional activity
27 relative to fence ordinances. Mr. McGinnis said there has not, and further he
28 cannot imagine anyone deliberately creating this type of situation because of
29 the magnitude of the problem it creates.
30
31 Member Gilther moved to approve the variation known as V-05-17, 117
32 South Clay Street. Member Connelly seconded the motion.
33
34 AYES: Members Connelly, Moberly, Giltner, Engel and Chairman Neiman
35 NAYS: Members Alesia and Podliska
36 ABSTAIN: None
37 ABSENT: None
38
39 Motion carried.
40
41 9. NEW BUSINESS - None
42
43 10. OTHER BUSINESS - None
44

45 11. ADJOURNMENT









Action of the Board:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

Members discussed the request and agreed that the
standards for variation set forth in 11-503 (F) of the
Hinsdale Zoning Code had been met. Some members
cited the de minimis degree of the encroachment as their
rationale while other members stated that that this was
purely self-created and that Danley was acting as an agent
for the owner. Other comments were made about whether
the fact that this request was being made after-the-fact
should have any bearing on the decision. In the end, the
majority of members agreed that the request be approved.

A motion to recommend approval was made by Member
Giltner and seconded by Member Connelly.

Members Connelly, Moberly, Giltner,Engel, Chairman
Neiman

Members Alesia, Podliska

None

None

THE HINSDALE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Filed this day of

Chairman Robert Neiman

: , with the office of the Building Commissioner.
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4. Statement of Errors. A statement of your position regarding each alleged error in the
order, decision, determination, or failure to act being appealed and why the relief
sought is justified and proper:

See attached narrative dated June 17, 2017. In general, the Village Manager erred in her
interpretation of the 1989 Zoning Ordinance and its application to the North Lot and the
South Lot by applying a nonexistent definition of “legal nonconforming lot of record.” The
definition in Section 12-206 of the Zoning Ordinance contemplates a three-part test. Quite
clearly, the Village agrees that the first two prongs of the definition are met because the
South Lot and the North Lot are lots that existed in an 1894 subdivision and the North Lot
was developed in 1929 in accordance with the terms of the Zoning Ordinance and the
North Lot and South Lot are situated in a residential district and meet the lot area and
dimension standards of subsection 10-105A. The Village Manager erred in filtering the

definition with a determination of “zoning lot” that is not allowed and is flawed on its own.

The sole issue seems to be whether the North Lot and the South Lot were “vacant on

June 18, 1988, or became vacant thereafter by reason of demolition or destruction of a
precode structure that is not authorized to be rebuilt or replaced pursuant to subsection
10-104C of this code.” Applicants respectfully submit that the Zook House is a precode
structure and that it is not authorized to be rebuild or replaced at its current location. The
Village Manager believes that the Zook House is authorized to be rebuilt or replaced at its
current location. She is incorrect because the North Lot was improved under 1929 zoning
regulations that did not require a rear yard and she bases her interpretation on reasoning
that the North Lot and the South Lot comprise a single “zoning lot” when the term “zoning
lot” is not at all relevant to the determination of “legal nonconforming lots of record.”

SECTION Il

In addition to the data and information required pursuant to any application as herein set
forth, every Applicant shall submit such other and additional data, information, or
documentation as the Village Manager or any Board of Commission before which its
application is pending may deem necessary or appropriate to a full and proper
consideration and disposition of the particular application.

1. A copy of preliminary architectural and/or surveyor plans showing the floor plans,
exterior elevations, and site plan needs to be submitted with each copy of the zoning

petitions for the improvements. (Exhibit | to Attachment A-3, among others)

2. The architect or land surveyor needs to provide zoning information concerning the
existing zoning; for example, building coverage, distance to property lines, and floor
area ratio calculations and data on the plans or supplemental documents for the

proposed improvements. (Attachment C)

Village of Hinsdale Po. 5
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LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS

The “North Lot” is comprised of territory with frontage on Fourth Street which has been
assigned Permanent Index No. 09-12-221-008 and a common address of 444 East Fourth
Street and is legally described as:

LOTS 1, 2, 3 AND 4, TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF THE VACATED
STREET LYING EAST OF AND ADJOINING SAID LOT 1 MEASURED 26.66
FEET ON NORTH AND 33.07 FEET ON SOUTH, IN THE RESUBDIVISION OF
BLOCK 8 IN WILLIAM ROBBINS’ PARK ADDITION TO HINSDALE, A
SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

The “South Lot” is comprised of territory with frontage on Woodside Avenue which has been
assigned Permanent Index Nos. 09-12-221-006 and 09-12-221-009 and is legally described as:

LOTS 18 AND 19, TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF THE VACATED STREET
LYING EAST OF AND ADJOINING SAID LOT 19 MEASURED 33.07 FEET ON
NORTH AND 33.68 FEET ON SOUTH, IN THE RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 8
IN WILLIAM ROBBINS’ PARK ADDITION TO HINSDALE, A SUBDIVISION
OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 38
NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Village of Hinsdale pPg. 7
Application for Appeal
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Nonconforming Lot Of Record, Legal: A nonconforming lot of record that:

A.1l. Was created by a plat or deed recorded at a time when the creation of a lot of such
size, shape, depth, and width at such location would not have been prohibited by any
ordinance or other regulation; and

2. Is located in a residential district and meets the minimum lot area and lot dimension
standards of subsection 10-105A of this code, or is located in a district other than a
residential district; and

3. Was vacant on June 18, 1988, or became vacant thereafter by reason of demolition or
destruction of a precode structure that is not authorized to be rebuilt or replaced pursuant
to subsection 10-104C of this code. . . .

Part B of the definition has no role in this case. The Village provides a definition for “Zoning
Lot” that is distinct and materially different from the definition of both “Lot of Record” and
“Legal Nonconforming Lot of Record”:

Lot, Zoning: A tract of land consisting of one or more lots of record, or parts thereof,
under single ownership or control, located entirely within a block and occupied by, or
designated by its owner or developer at the time of filing for any zoning approval or
building permit as a tract to be developed for, a principal building and its accessory
buildings, or a principal use, together with such open spaces and yards as are designed
and arranged, or required under this code, to be used with such building or use. . . .

The definition of “Lot” recognizes that there are two types of “Lots” in Hinsdale because Lot is
defined as follows: “See definitions of Lot Of Record and Lot, Zoning. Unless the context
indicates otherwise, all references in this code to a ‘lot’shall be deemed to mean a ‘zoning lot’.”

There is no disagreement concerning parts (A)(1) and (A)(2) but this appeal relates to the
last component (part (A)(3)) of the definition of legal nonconforming lot of record in this case.
The issue is whether the South Lot and the North Lot were “vacant on June 18, 1988, or became
vacant thereafter by reason of demolition or destruction of a precode structure that is not
authorized to be rebuilt or replaced pursuant to subsection 10-104C of this code.” As a result, the
following definitions of “vacant” and “precode structure” are relevant:

Vacant: Not developed with any building, structure, or paving or surfacing of the ground.
Precode Structure: Any building or structure, other than a sign, lawfully existing as of

June 18, 1988, or the date of any subsequent amendment to the village's zoning
regulations that renders such building or structure nonconforming, that:
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parking spaces must be located in compliance with the applicable yard regulations of Section 3-
110. Section 9-104(F)(2)(a) requires a parking area to be located outside of a side yard and
Section 12-206 defining parking area as “[a]ny land area, not located in a garage, designed and
used for the parking of not more than four (4) vehicles.” Without these noncompliant spaces, the
Zook House has only two of three parking spaces. In total, the property requires 71-73 feet of
total interior yard space. The minimum individual interior side yard required is 24 feet and the
apparent side yard caused by the jog in the west lot line creates a west side yard not greater than
41 feet, so the east side yard needs to be 30 feet wide. At least two parking spaces (with curbs)
that have existed since 1987 occupy space within 30 feet of the east lot line and there is no
provision that protects them as allowable parking spaces under Section 3-110(T).

Under the facts of this case, Section 10-104(C)(1) prohibits the reconstruction of a home
that the Village Attorney and Village Manager admit is a precode structure: “Voluntary Damage:
In no event shall any demolition, damage, or destruction to such a structure caused by any means
within the control of the owner be rebuilt, restored, or repaired except in conformity with all of
the applicable district regulations other than minimum lot area and lot dimension regulations.”
Removal of a house is akin to demolition, and it is no less voluntary. Removal just happens to
occur in fewer pieces. If an owner voluntarily causes damage to the house, or demolition, the
Zook House cannot be rebuilt at its location on Lots 1-4 as a “zoning lot” or as a “legal
nonconforming lot of record.” There is no rear yard. Even if the “zoning lot” analysis applies (it
does not) and one properly applies the meaning assigned in Section 12-106 (a tract of lots of
record or parts thereof), Lots 1-4 and the part of Lot 19 on which a small portion may exist may
cause a gain in lot area, but it still leaves the North Lot with an insufficient rear yard. Under the
provisions relating to involuntary damage in Section 10-104(C)(2), rear yard horizontal
extensions are not permitted, so there is no provision that permits the rotation of the house to
bring the southwest corner closer to the lot line, to rotate the southeast corner north so the eastern
portion of the rear yard has building mass in that part of the rear yard that presently has open
space or to rebuild the lost floor space South of the line of Lot 19 at a location south of the east
extension of the garage. These activities would be horizontal extensions in rear yard open spaces

that are not presently occupied.

There is some calculation behind the Village Manager’s efforts to engage in the giant
leap from a small encroachment, if any, to the forfeiture of 17,000 additional square feet and the
existence of a through lot. Even under these false assumptions, the structures on the North Lot
cannot be replaced because the long driveway would be altered substantially and Section 10-
104(F) protects only driveways that are 25 years or older if they remain in the same location. A
variation from the requirement of a one-foot setback and an allowance for the existing off-site
access route to Fourth Street would be required.

The definition of “zoning lot,” even under circumstances most favorable to the Village
Manager’s position that the Zook House crosses the line of the Lot 19 portion of the South Lot,
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Specifically, he writes “where a lot includes all or a portion of a precode primary structure. . . .”
when this matter does not necessitate any conclusion to this effect. Section 12-206 that requires
acts subsequent to the 1989 Zoning Ordinance to newly occupy or designate a tract as a zoning
lot. Mr. Marrs concludes that the South Lot contains part of a precode structure and, therefore,
cannot be treated as a lot that is distinct from the North Lot—again, despite the fact that the
placement of the home occurred in 1929 and did not remotely occur in 1988 or later. Mr. Marrs
similarly fails to use precise terminology in his communications (conflating the definition of “lot
of record” and “zoning lot” through his use of “lot”).

The Village Manager Misconstrues the “Zoning Lot”

As noted above, the analysis of the existence of a “zoning lot” is not part of the
determination of a “historic lot” of record or a “legal nonconforming lot of record”. However, if
the Zoning Board of Appeals wishes to engage in the importation of a “zoning lot” analysis into
a “legal nonconforming lot of record” determination using the question of whether Section 10-
104(C) authorizes reconstruction or not from part (A)(3) of the definition, then it must
understand that it needs an accurate description of the “zoning lot” at issue. Even applying the
1989 definition of “zoning lot” to the 1929 construction under the 1929 Zoning Ordinance, the
plain conclusion is that the lots of record under the Zook House are Lots 1-4 in Block 8. If, and
only if, a portion of the Zook House rests on another lot of record, that portion of the lot of
record covered by the house becomes part of the “zoning lot” that is the North Lot and the
remainder of the South Lot (the remainder of Lots 18 and 19) are unaffected.

The Village Attorney ignores that a “zoning lot” could include only a part of a lot of
record and he utterly fails to explain how the possibility of a chargeable twelve (12) square foot
encroachment onto the South Lot allows him to expand his conclusion as to the identity of a
zoning lot by an additional 17,000 square feet. Even if the stairs and shed were considered
principal buildings, the area remains de minimis in size. The Village Attorney omits any
particular discussion of the lot of record affected by the possible encroachment of the Zook
House. Doing so allows him to conclude that the other lot of record is undevelopable and then
must be part of the claimed “through lot” as well. This incomplete reasoning cannot stand if
Hinsdale values the protections offered by Section 10-105 and desire to enforce its R-1

regulatory scheme.

The Focus on Princinal Structures vs. Accessory Structures Has No Codified Basis

The Village Manager tries desperately to distinguish circumstances at 26 East Sixth
Street in adopting the Village Attorney’s position that: “While a small portion of a patio® was

2 The “small portion of a patio” was several times larger than the 12-24 square feet of the Zook House
that may encroach onto the South Lot. Moreover, the “small portion of the patio” was not the only
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Additional Flaws Arise from the Communications Adopted by the Village Manager

While the greatest flaw in the April 26, 2017 memorandum from the Village Attorney
lies in applying his “zoning lot” rationale to conclude that the North Lot and the South Lot have
been “historically used as a single zoning lot” (Attachment E at 3) and another meaningful error
arises in relation to the unauthorized differentiation between principal and accessory structures,
the Village Attorney also engages in other misstatements and misapprehensions.

The Village Attorney states that land identified as Permanent Index Number -009 is not
vacant because a part of the principal residence (as defined today) crosses the line between the
North Lot and the ‘-009 portion of the South Lot. (Attachment E at 3, Attachment F) This results
from a misreading of the 1989 Zoning Ordinance. Current vacancy is not relevant. The definition
of “legal nonconforming lot of record” requires that the lot of record “[w]as vacant on June 18,
1988, or became vacant thereafier.” Vacancy on the date of inquiry was also irrelevant when the
owner of 735 and 739 Phillippa removed the fence following the Zoning Board of Appeals’
concurrence in the appeal in that case. Vacancy this past March when the owner committed to
removal of a patio and other installations that existed since at least 1954 at 26 East Sixth Street
was not an issue at the time of the hearing, but one to be determined at any time following 1988.
The Village Attorney’s opinion, if continued beyond the Village Manager, leaves the Zoning
Board of Appeals in the regrettable position of being plainly inconsistent with its approach to
735/739 Phillippa and not only inconsistent but also the apparent source of a special favor to the
beneficiary of its decision on 26 East Sixth. Clearly, convenience in shifting gears in this case
should not place the respected members of the Zoning Board of Appeals in such a light. The
consistent tie in all three cases is that the lot of record became vacant. In this light, there is no

inconsistency.

THE VILLAGE MANAGER’S ZONING LOT ANALYSIS BEGS FOR HISTORICAL
ANALYSIS BUT SIMULTANEOUSLY IGNORES HISTORICAL FACT

In 2017, eighty-eight years following construction of the Zook House on the North Lot
under entirely different regulatory conditions with different platting, surveying and permitting
rules, the Village Manager, staff and the Village Attorney somehow conclude that there was an
intent or to dedicate so much land to a single zoning lot. (Attachment E at 3) The statement is
irrelevant because the owners of 26 East First Street and 735 Phillippa Street also used the
“yacant” lot in each of those cases for the benefit of the homes at these addresses. The mere fact
that the owners on Phillippa extended an irrigation system and play area as well as a fence
around the two lots at issue did not abandon lots of record and replace them with a single zoning
lot. There was no abandonment by the owners of 26 East Sixth despite their treatment of the two
lots of record as a zoning lot for at least 63 years. Nothing at all provides that the treatment of
land as a zoning lot abandons property rights in historic lots of record.
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exterior stairwell (not a building under the 1935 Zoning Ordinance or the 1989 Zoning
Ordinance), a storage area (an allowable accessory building under the 1935 Zoning Ordinance
but part of the principal building under the 1989 Zoning Ordinance) and a very small portion
(possibly a few square feet) of one thirteen inch stone wall enclosing the southeasternmost
interior room of the principal building.

The North Lot contains a pre-code structure because it existed in 1988 (see Attachment
C, Exhibits G and H) and the Zook House does not meet the rear yard requirements of the 1989
Zoning Ordinance. Section 10-101(A) states: “Any precode structure may be maintained, altered,
enlarged, rebuilt, restored, and repaired so long as it remains otherwise lawful, subject to the
restrictions in subsections B through E of this section and subsection 10-101D of this article.”
Under this provision, the Zook House has continued in existence since 1929 despite several
revisions to the Zoning Ordinance. Section 10-104(F) protected the driveway serving the Zook
House and limited other structures even if they were not situated wholly within the North Lot,
but the location of outdoor required parking violates Section 9-104(F).

Following relocation of the Zook House from the North Lot, the North Lot would be a
vacant zoning lot that meets the minimum lot area requirement of the 1989 Zoning Ordinance.
The lot is of sufficient size and dimension under Section 3-110. Further, no act of subdivision is
required in order to designate the North Lot as a zoning lot capable of development.

HISTORY OF AND PLANS FOR THE SOUTH LOT

From 1894 to the present, there has been no known principal structure or use on the
South Lot. The South Lot consisted of Lot 18 and Lot 19 in the 1894 Resubdivision of Block 8
and this circumstance did not change until the east side of Lot 19 gained land as a legal result of
the Village’s vacation of the right of way. As noted above, the South Lot appears to have gained
two feet in depth as a result of changes in surveying technique since 1894. (Compare Attachment
C, Exhibit A to Attachment C, Exhibit J) Lot 18 and Lot 19 still comprise two historic lots of
record. Mr. Bousquette and the Parkers have designated these two lots of record as the location
for the relocated Zook House.

Section 10-104(E) requires that the relocated Zook House occur on a lot where the home
meets the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. Staff has reviewed the plan for relocation of the
Zook House and staff agrees that the Zook House can be relocated to the South Lot in a fashion
that complies with all applicable bulk regulations if it is viewed as a legal nonconforming lot of
record. Section 10-104(E) requires the abandonment of two lots of record in favor of a single lot
of record. (“No precode structure shall be moved in whole or in part, for any distance
whatsoever, to any other location on the same or any other lot unless the entire structure shall
thereafter conform to the regulations of the zoning district in which it is located after being
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moved”) Section 10-104(E) of the Zoning Ordinance allows for the relocation of the Zook House
as reflected in the Table of Zoning Compliance in Attachment C, Exhibit D.

A legal nonconforming lot of record can be developed under the regulations set forth in
Section 10-105(A) and Section 3-110 of the Zoning Ordinance (the latter applies unless a
provision otherwise appears in Section 10-105(A)). Section 12-206 defines “legal
nonconforming lot of record” as follows:

Nonconforming Lot Of Record, Legal: A nonconforming lot of record that:

A.1. Was created by a plat or deed recorded at a time when the creation of a lot of such
size, shape, depth, and width at such location would not have been prohibited by any
ordinance or other regulation; and

2. Is located in a residential district and meets the minimum lot area and lot dimension
standards of subsection 10-105A of this code, or is located in a district other than a
residential district; and

3. Was vacant on June 18, 1988, or became vacant thereafter by reason of demolition or
destruction of a precode structure that is not authorized to be rebuilt or replaced pursuant
to subsection 10-104C of this code; or

COMPLIANT SUBDIVISION

The South Lot is comprised of two non-conforming lots of record (Lot 18 and Lot 19)
created under the 1894 plat. The 1894 plat contains an attestation of the Village Clerk that the
President and Board of Trustees of Hinsdale approved the plat and that the plat met all applicable
ordinances. (Sec. 12-106(A)(1)) Chapter XXX, Sections 1-3 of the 1895 Village Code changed
very little over the next few decades, and it is reasonable to assume that the code provisions
Attachment C, Exhibit E were in effect at the time of the 1894 Resubdivision of Block 8.
Further, the 1929 permitting for the Zook House indicates that the Zook House proceeded based
on the 1894 plat and met the minimum lot area and the minimum lot dimension standards at the

time. (See Attachment C, Exhibit F, Secs. 12-14)

The South Lot was not required to be a part of the lot supporting the Zook House in 1929
inasmuch as the North Lot extended from a point on Fourth Street to another point on the now-
vacated Oakwood Place and was eligible for the rear lot waiver independent of anything tied to
the South Lot. Additionally, there was nothing at all in the 1935 Zoning Ordinance that
prohibited the South Lot from hosting the rear yard for the Zook House without becoming part of
the lot occupied by the Zook House. Specifically, because the rear yard could be waived on lots
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sure your comments were complete,
MR, McGINNIS: Yes.
CHAIRMAN BRASELTON: Anybody. questions?
(No response.) '
Thank you.
MR. KLEIN: Thank you.
CHAIRMAN BRASELTON: Motion to close
the public hearing?
MR. CALLAHAN: So moved.
MR, CONNELLY: Second.
CHAIRMAN BRASELTON: Roll call?
MS. BRUTON: Member Connelly?
MR, CONNELLY: Aye.
MS, BRUTON: Mamber Moberly?
MR. MOBERLY: Yes.
MS, BRUTON: Member Neiman?
MR. NEIMAN: Yes,
MS. BRUTON: Member Callahan?
MR. CALLAHAN: Aya,
MS. BRUTON: Chalrman Braselton?
CHAIRMAN BRASELTON: Yes.
- public hearing is closed,
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STATE OF ILINOIS )
) sst
COUNTY OF DU PAGE )

1, KATHLEEN W. BONO, Certified
Shorthand Reporter, Notary Public in and for the
County DuPage, State of Lllinols, do hereby
certify that previous to the commencement of the
examination and testimony of the various
witnesses hereln, they were duly sworn by me to
testify the truth in relation to the matters
pertalning hereto; that the testimony given by
sald.witnasses was.reduced to writing by means
of shorthand and thereafter transcribed into
typewritten form; and that the foregalng is
true, corract and complete transcript of my
shorthand notes so-taken aforesaid.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have
hereunto set my hand and affixed my nhotarlal
seal this 20thday of May, A.D. 2013,

KATHLEEN W. BONO,

C.S.R. No, 84-1423,

Notary Public, DuPage County
237 South Wisconsin Avenue,
Addison, IL 60101-3837
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27
(WHICH, were all of the
proceedings had, evidence
offered or recelved in the
above entitled cause.)

KATHLEEN W, BONQ, CSR 630-834-7779
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THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT |, RONALD V.. SCOTT, ILLINOIS LAND SURVEYOR NO. 1630,
HAVE SURVEYED THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY AS S/IOVN ON THE ANNENED PLAT,
ViHICH 1S A CORRECT RCPRESENTATION OF SAID SURVEY, ALL DISTANCES ARE IN FEET
AND DECIHALS THEREGF, AND ARE CORRECTED TO A TEMPERATURE OF 68° FAHRENHEIT,
GIVEN UNDER Y. NAND AND SEAL THIS_23nd DAY OF APRIL A,D. 1956.
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Resubdivision of Block 8 in William Robbins’ Park Addition to Hinsdale, is a subdivision that
was recorded in DuPage County as Document No. R1894-056775 on August 11, 1894. (See
attached Exhibit A) The Resubdivision of Block 8 created Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4 which comprise the
majority of the North Lot. It also created Lots 18 and 19 which comprise most of the South Lot.

Under the Resubdivision of Lot 8, Lot 1 (the east side of the North Lot) and Lot 19 (the
east side of the South Lot) were corner lots with frontage on a right of way that the Village
vacated. Neither the North Lot nor the South Lot was the subject of any later subdivision or
independent transfer of land by deed. On March 18, 1975, the Village vacated the 66-foot wide
Oakwood Place right of way on the east side of the North Lot and the South Lot (R1975-
024211). The North Lot and the South Lot, upon the vacation of the right of way, became
interior lots. This occurred by operation of law and not through subdivision or deed. The Village
and owners of Lot 1 and Lot 19 vacated the street and assigned its territory to each lot that
formerly abutted the street (Exhibit B, Pages 5-6).

The Downers Grove Township Assessor treats PIN ‘008 (the North Lot) as well as PINs
‘006 and ‘009 (which will comprise the South Lot) as three distinct taxable parcels. The North
Lot is assessed based on its value for land and its value for improvements to the land (the Zook
House). The land within the South Lot is assessed based solely on land value and there is no
value added to either ‘006 or ‘009 for improvements. The assessor’s Property Report Cards are
attached as Group Exhibit C.

Certain relevant Section 12-206 definitions, such as “legal nonconforming lot of record”
and “vacant,” are addressed where relevant below.

PRE-1929 VILLAGE CODE AND THE 1935 HINSDALE ZONING ORDINANCE

Chapter XXX of the Revised General Ordinances of the Village of Hinsdale did not
change much during the decades it was in force. The 1895 Revised General Ordinances called
for Village Board review and certification of a subdivision. (See Exhibit E) The Resubdivision of
Block 8 contains a certificate stating that the Village Board approved the plat on August 6, 1894.
On August 7, 1894, the Village Clerk certified that “the owners of said Block 8 have duly
complied with the Ordi[n]ances of said Village concerning the platting of lands.” (Exhibit A)

There was no ordinance concerning zoning in Hinsdale until 1923. Under the 1923
Zoning Map, the North Lot and the South Lot initially carried the Class A residential
classification. Copies of the 1923, 1925 and 1929 zoning ordinances were not available prior to
submittal of this correspondence. However, the April 16, 1935 zoning ordinance was titled the
“Revised Zoning Ordinance of 1935” (Exhibit F, Sec. 1) and the last-adopted revision to the
zoning ordinance was adopted prior to the construction of the Zook House and on February 26,

1929 (Exhibit F, Article II, Para. 3).
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The April 16, 1935 Zoning Ordinance (Exhibit F) defined building quite differently than
today’s 1989 Zoning Ordinance:

Building: A structure having a roof supported by columns or walls for the shelter,
support or enclosure of persons, animals or chattels; and when separated by division
walls from the ground up, and without openings, each portion of such building shall be
deemed a separate building.

The “AA Residence District” only permitted one principal building on a zoning lot, so it should
come as no surprise that the shed cannot be classified as a second principal building. The shed, in
reality, falls squarely within the definition of an accessory building under the April 16, 1935
ordinance (“[a] subordinate building or portion of a building. . . .). You cannot enter the building
from the shed and the walls extend up from the ground to was originally was a slate roof. (See
Group Exhibit I) There is complete separation from the main portion of the residence and the
1935 Zoning Ordinance treats the shed as a second building and one that is accessory.

The term “vacant,” as defined in the 1989 Zoning Ordinance must be interpreted fairly.
Inasmuch as Mr. Bousquette and Mr. and Mrs. Parker raise the determinations on Sixth Street,
Fourth Street and Phillippa, they do so in recognition of the reasonable application of a provision
in the 1989 Zoning Ordinance that would otherwise be viewed as draconian and confiscatory.
The patio on Sixth Street and the fence on Phillippa both had a greater extent of encroachment
from one historical lot of record onto another. 26 East Sixth Street involved a 100 square foot
patio, a second patio and birdbath area and a flagpole on the vacant lot adjacent to 26 East Sixth
Street (areas much larger than the 12 square feet we are dealing with in this instance). The fence
enclosed a substantial area of two lots of record at 735 and 739 Phillippa. Various structures and
improvements on 121 East Fourth Street existed since the post-1988 demolition of a home.

Of course, these are not the only instances where land underlying an accessory structure
was viewed as still subdivided from land under the principal structure. However, they operate as
three different types of circumstances in the recent past where lots of record with accessory
structures and uses became separated from the lot of record hosting the principal building. This is
not a situation that occurs only on lots of record inasmuch as, on January 7, 1969, the Village
approved Sailor’s Resubdivision of Lots 5-17 in Block 8. At the time of subdivision approval,
Chanticleer Apartments, Inc. owned Lots 5-17 and Louise and Philip Clarke’s principal
residence existed on Lots 12-14, their driveway existed on Lots 9-11 and 14, and their garage
existed on Lot 17. Following subdivision, the garage was on Lot 3 in Sailor’s Resubdivision and
the other improvements were on Lot 4. Lots 1, 2, and 3 had lot areas of 20,037.6 SF, 20,037.6 SF
and 21,780 SF, respectively. The lot hosting the original home on the west half of the originally-
subdivided Block 8 remained as Lot 4 with 48,787 SF.
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the Counties of Cook zud DuPage and State of Illinois, do hereby certify
that the attached is a txue and corzect copy of that certain ordinznce
pow on file in ny office entitled:

"AN ORDINANCE VACATING A STREET"
vhich said Ordinance was passed by the Board of Trustees of the Village of
Hinsdale at a ragular meeting hald on the  18th day of _March , 1975,
at which meeting a quorum was preseat, and approved by the President of the
Village of Hinsdale on the _18th day of _ March _, 1975,

I further certify that the vote on the question of the passage of the
said Ordinance by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Hinsdale was taken
by Ayes and Nays and recorded in tha Jourval of the Proceedings of the Board
of Trustees of the Village of Hinsdale and that the result of said vote was
as follows, to-srit:

AYES: _TRUSTEES HANLEY, REZFK, JOHNSON, GRAHAM, CRAMER AND PRESIDENT DICKEY

PASSED: _TRUSTEE NELSON

HAYS: _NONE

—_—

I do furthor certify that the original Ordinance, of which the attached is
a true copy, is entrusted in my care for safekeeping, amd that I aw the lawful
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TABLE OF COMPLIANCE 1929 AND PRESENT

Page 2 0f 2

*EXPLANATORY NOTES:

FRONT YARD AVERAGING FOR SOUTH LOT: (NOTE ALL MEASURES ARE ESTIMATES FROM COUNTY GIS. RELY ON HISTORIC/CURRENT SURVEYS.)

Lots: 6
Eligible Lots: 5 (exclude vacant subject)
419 S Oak 15.2 DROP
425 Woaodside 42.1
444 Woodside N/A
448 Woodside 119 DROP
455 Woodside 33
436 S County Line 335

36.2
FRONT YARD AVERAGING FOR NORTH LOT (NOTE ALL MEASURES ARE ESTIMATES FROM COUNTY GIS. RELY ON HISTORIC/CURRENT SURVEYS.)
419 S Oak 166 DROP
412 E Fourth 333
420 E Fourth 255 " DROP
444 E Fourth 85
448 E Fourth 41
452 E Fourth 65

56.075

























































W BAD Y 69 ABI /A LBBL0,555L8. N L EbECLboTh  £66T/9T/t 101RQ AudbRLU

'S abew

. £ i
i
PR

























12/5is, 11 o9a
LML "OBYIIND
‘CL MoV LAHDAYI AW » A00Z
" ‘aavasmiy avoa imtl AlNnod P avO
wazmlag lagsalc slunod no lwng 3q o
9132 NVHSIYN AR 204 IINTAICI

=17

)
<
aBLAE BTN

o n i anvae

REY 1007

1
.4.4
Y e

i

W%

Ay TRiVmeN, P

£ 37811 nornen

P T

vuac aolvaepine

" Eimry
.l

AE




N i1 10w a.u\,u N~ C
t

T T :ﬂ..:..l otk [N
e - N ~ W Ly - sl

R B e T e ‘SLomITt ‘sbYdIrNd H~e « ._m

. =t S |

SLMIRY 13nDAVI LW P A00]

W TWaLpY  avoy i Alpnod pavo

5 i ) “weag vos 1venvgn ..\‘
) __ __E al
FITMIL 1ITUC ALanod yo lwnasw ol | TV : i 5 ! -
2130 TIVHSIYR 2R 294 3NA4ic37y : i = Faingion Rl 5= =
I v

_— " v
fll sk ‘e TS vty o
. a—
i | ~o\23a
HL100S SHI>007T 1 e AivLs 40 NOLLYAIT]
e Sy B
3 bwr | 3 .mv.,
I S .
|
“ -
A
b ] ! .
b b
it | . d 2 I .
R \ 5 J
REE T ERD

In
x

= s ..)uﬁrﬁkwﬂ

.”'.(lll‘*a .,lﬁ‘l
wo.em HARON KIS FTINANITIUAA Rood QN9 IS

e
| — : - s v J . : o I e
P hiad] i . ’ 12 1
]
e :
ﬂ ‘_144;.‘ : )
HE d
= bl 1 ——
" L & e -_ ~ m — <
=== = —~ \\““\ - h — =
N . Y 3

AR































Zoning Board of Appeals
Meeting of May 15, 2013
Page 2 of 4

8. PUBLIC HEARINGS
a) APP-01-18, 785 and 789 Phillippa

WOV W& WwN =

Mr. Matthew Kline, attorney for the homeowner, addressed the Board
explaining that this case is an appeal of a determination by the Village
that a new home cannot be constructed on 739 Phillippa. The
homeowner, Dr. Ruth Barski lived in the residence at 735 Phillippa,
acquired the property at 739 Phillippa, put up a fence, installed
landscaping and a sprinkling system thereby creating one zoning lot,
according to Village staff. However, he asserts that it was two lots then
and is two lots now. The lots could not be consolidated, because it would
have resulted in the house being non-conforming, and code states you
cannot create a non-conforming lot. Individually, each of these lots is a
legal non-conforming lot of record. He distributed Exhibit 1, a memo
from Mr. Robert McGinnis, Director of Community Development which
states the Village is of the opinion that by obtaining the fence permit for
the two lots, one zoning lot is created.

Mr. Klein offers Exhibit II, which illustrates that each lot was created
by a plat or deed. Member Neiman asked why this isn’t a single zoning
lot. Mr. Klein explained this single zoning lot was defined by the owner
when she got a permit for a fence. He suggests she takes out the fence,
only an accessory use, and redefine the property. He pointed out that on
a Grant Street property a playhouse was removed and moved to the
home lot, therefore there was no accessory structure, and the ZBA
agreed at that time there were two legal non-conforming lots again.
Chairman Braselton confirmed two pin numbers still exist.

Mr. Klein suggests that many houses on Phillippa are legal non-
conforming lots. He believes that reverting these two to their original
non-conformity would make homes built on these properties consistent
with almost every other house on the block. To leave the lot ‘“double’
would make it substantially larger than all other lots in the block. Dr.
Barski would take out the fence; denying her the right to do this would
be taking her rights away from her. Mr. Klein pointed out that there
are three neighbors present tonight that have no objection to the
proposal. _
Member Moberly asked if this is a code or staff issue. Mr. McGinnis
explained that this is not in the code with specificity and staff struggles
with this issue regularly. He provided background information
regarding bulk regulations in Hinsdale and explained that most towns
don’t allow building on non-conforming lots, a goal of most zoning codes
is to slowly eliminate non-conforming lots and uses. Past practice was
consistent on this zoning lot issue; he spoke with former and long time
Village building department director Mr. Dan Schoenburg and building
commissioner Mr. Charles Schmidt, who confirmed if people purchased









@O JoyUds WN B

VILLAGE OF HINSDALE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MINUTES OF THE MEETING
March 15, 2017

1. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Bob Neiman called the regularly scheduled meeting of the Zoning
Board of Appeals to order on Wednesday, March 15, 2017 at 6:34 p.m. in
Memorial Hall of the Memorial Building, 19 E. Chicago Avenue, Hinsdale,
lllinois.

. ROLL CALL

Present: Members Gary Moberly, Marc Connelly, Keith Giltner, Joseph Alesia,
John Podliska, Kathryn Engel and Chairman Bob Neiman

Absent: None

Also Present: Village Manager Kathleen Gargano, Assistant Village
Manager/Director of Public Safety Brad Bloom, Director of Community
Development/Building Commissioner Robb McGinnis and Village Clerk
Christine Bruton

. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

a) Regular meeting of December 21, 2016
There being no changes or corrections to the draft minutes, Member Giltner
moved to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of December 21,
2016, as presented. Member Engel seconded the motion.

AYES: Members Moberly, Giltner, Alesia and Chairman Neiman
NAYS: None

ABSTAIN: Members Connelly, Engel and Podliska

ABSENT: None

Motion carried.

b) Regular meeting of January 18, 2017
There being no changes or corrections to the draft minutes, Member
Podliska moved to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of
January 18, 2017, as presented. Member Giltner seconded the motion.

AYES: Members Moberly, Giltner, Podliska and Chairman Neiman
NAYS: None

ABSTAIN: Members Connelly, Alesia and Engel

ABSENT: None

Motion carried. EXHIBIT




Zoning Board of Appeals
Meeting of March 15, 2017

Page 2 of 6
1
2 c) Regular meeting of February 15, 2017
3 There being no changes or corrections to the draft minutes, Member Engel
4 moved to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of February 15,
5 2017, as presented. Member Alesia seconded the motion.
6
7 AYES: Members Moberly, Alesia, Engel, Podliska and Chairman Neiman
8 NAYS: None
9 ABSTAIN: Members Connelly and Giltner
10 ABSENT: None
11
12 Motion carried.
13

14 4. APPROVAL OF FINAL DECISION
15 a) V-05-16, 631 S. Garfield Street

16 Corrections were made to the draft final decision. Member Podliska moved
17 to approve the Final Decision for V-05-16, 631 S. Garfield Street, as
18 amended. Member Giltner seconded the motion.

19

20 AYES: Members Moberly, Giltner, Engel, Podliska and Chairman Neiman
21 NAYS: None

22 ABSTAIN: Members Connelly and Alesia

23 ABSENT: None

24

25 Motion carried.

26

27 5. RECEIPT OF APPEARANCES - All persons intending to speak during the

28 public hearing were sworn in by the court reporter.

29

30 6. RECEIPT OF REQUESTS, MOTIONS, PLEADINGS, OR REQUESTS TO
31 MAKE PUBLIC COMMENT OF A GENERAL NATURE - None

32

33 7. PRE-HEARING AND AGENDA SETTING

34 a) V-03-17, 100 South Garfield Avenue (Hinsdale Middle School)

35 Village Manager Kathleen A. Gargano addressed the Board as joint
36 applicant with the Hinsdale Middle School. She explained this application
37 relates to the building of a parking deck. She explained the school passed
38 a referendum for a new school, and the construction of a surface parking lot
39 might be a community opportunity to relieve congestion in the central
40 business district. She noted a Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning
41 (CMAP) study which indicated the Village is at 100% capacity in terms of
42 parking. The school agreed to work together with the Village to solve the
43 parking problem, to which there has been no public opposition to the
44 construction; the only opposition was to building too small a structure. Part
45 of the impetus to move forward is due to the design of the school, which will
46 exacerbate an existing problem because an additional 50 spaces will be
47 lost.

48 Mr. Brian Kronewitter, architect for the Middle School project, briefly
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reviewed the six requested variances, which include a reduction in the front
yard setback, the interior side yard setback, an increase in floor area ratio
(FAR), occupying more than 35% of the side yard with a permanent
structure, allowing off-street parking in the required front yard, and
reduction of minimum perimeter landscape buffer.

Chairman Neiman commented that while this is a unique situation, the
necessity for six variations is problematic and the applicant should be
prepared to explain why all of these are required, and no other design
would eliminate or reduce the number or severity. Member Connelly noted
that two of the six items are recommendations for approval only. Director
of Community Development Robb McGinnis said based on the
improvements, three of these will be reduced. Ms. Gargano said every
effort will be made to minimize the requests. Mr. Weise, representing the
school, provided some detail regarding the landscape materials to be used
surrounding the parking deck.

The public hearing was set for April 19, 2017.

b) V-04-17, 435 Woodside

Mr. Matthew Bousquette, property owner, addressed the Board. He
clarified that 435 Woodside would be the new address, he resides at 448 E.
4t Street. Also present was Mr. Kris Parker, current resident of the Zook
house located at 444 E. 4! Street. Mr. Bousquette explained these
addresses encompass six lots, or a little over two acres. These lots are
slightly larger than the others on the block. He described the 400 block of
Woodside, and the current homes on the block. The lot they want to build
on is the second largest, and the same as the other homes on the block,
except the one right next door. The Zook house is a 4,100’ square foot
home. To the best of his knowledge, there are no lots in the R-1 area of
this size that have never been built on before. Additionally, 90% of the
existing homes in the R-1 do not conform to the 30,000’ square foot
requirement. The lot and the house fit with character of the neighborhood;
he would like to save the house. The lot where the Zook house would be is
the second largest on the block; resulting in three houses on two acres. He
explained that he has been working on this for eight months, and it is
becoming financially difficult; he is looking for an expeditious way to resolve
this.

Mr. Parker added when people see the facts, they are in favor of this
request. He believes the home is part of Hinsdale's look, feel and heritage.
Mr. Parker is under contract to buy the home, contingent on being able to
move it.

The public hearing was set for April 19, 2017.

V-02-17, 724 North York Road (Hinsdale Animal Hospital)

Mr. Mike Mathys, architect, Dr. Tony Kremer, owner, and Mr. Tim Burke,
management company representative, addressed the Board. Mr. Mathys
explained the project originally started as a redevelopment of the existing
building, but the Village Board, while receptive to the location, encouraged
them to demolish and rebuild. They are working with a slightly smaller






Zoning Board of Appeals
Meeting of March 15, 2017
Page 5 of 6

1 owner will suffer significant diminution by virtue of the fact there is no
2 house on the lot. He also reiterated that the second lot would not be
3 buildable; additionally this would be the only 13,000' square foot lot in a
4 neighborhood of 7,000' square foot lots. He believes the essential
5 character of the area would be negatively affected by the combining of the
6 two lots. He pointed out that the contract purchaser of the lot intends to
7 build a code compliant home on the property.

8 Mr. O'Donnell stated the ability to construct a home on a platted lot is not a
9 special privilege, given all the other activity in the recent past in this area.
10 Granting this is in the spirit of the code, and consistent with what has
11 occurred in the district. There is no other remedy, other than a variation, to
12 use this lot for a single-family home. It is an atypical situation that requires
13 the property owner to come before the Board simply because there is no

14 house on the lot.

15 Member Podliska asked what efforts were made to reach out to neighbors
16 for input. Mr. Luke Stifflear addressed the Board stating he has a contract
17 to purchase the property. He also noted for full disclosure, that he is a
18 Trustee on the Village Board. He sent out 36 notices to all the neighbors
19 on February 28, but there has been no response. He did not knock on the
20 doors. (Mr. Stifflear was sworn in for prior testimony.)

21 Mr. McGinnis clarified there are lots of record all over town that do not meet
22 the bulk regulations. When the code was adopted, a town of legal non-
23 conforming lots was created. He noted that if a home straddles underlying
24 lots it creates one zoning lot. There is no record of any improvement on
25 this lot; therefore this is not a zoning lot of record.

26 Ms. Maureen Walsh of 25 S. Ulm Place, was sworn in. She expressed
27 concerns about density and drainage. She is the resident behind the
28 property in question, and hates to see the homes get smooshed together,
29 so she opposes this request. Chairman Neiman explained the drainage
30 issues would be addressed during the permitting process. Ms. Walsh
31 stated she doesn’t have drainage problems, but her neighbor does.

32

33 Member Connelly moved to close the public hearing for V-01-17, 26 East
34 Sixth Street. Member Alesia seconded the motion.

35

36 AYES: Members Connelly, Moberly, Giltner, Alesia, Engel, Podliska and
37 Chairman Neiman

38 NAYS: None

39 ABSTAIN: None

40 ABSENT: None

41

42 Motion carried.

43

44 DELIBERATIONS

45

46 Member Podliska began deliberations stating he is satisfied with the discussion
47 regarding the character of neighborhood if there was one big house; he is
48 convinced the character would be adversely affected. Chairman Neiman agreed;
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it was a good suggestion to combine the lots, but no one wants one big house in
the middle of the block towering over all the others. Member Moberly stated he is
convinced by the building activity in the area, Member Connelly believes all the
necessary criteria for approval have been met. Chairman Neiman added the
manner in which Mr. O'Donnell addressed the criteria was compelling, especially
with the exhibits of like homes and like sized lots.

Member Podliska moved to approve the variation request known as V-01-17,
26 East Sixth Street. Member Engel seconded the motion.

AYES: Members Connelly, Moberly, Giltner, Alesia, Engel, Podliska and
Chairman Neiman

NAYS: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: None

Motion carried.

9. NEW BUSINESS - None

10. OTHER BUSINESS - None

11. ADJOURNMENT
With no further business before the Zoning Board of Appeals, Member Engel
made a motion to adjourn the meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals of
March 15, 2017. Member Giltner seconded the motion.

AYES: Members Connelly, Moberly, Giltner, Alesia, Engel, Podliska and
Chairman Neiman

NAYS: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: None

Motion carried.

Chairman Neiman declared the meeting adjourned at 8:15 p.m.

Approved:

Christine M. Bruton
Village Clerk
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61112017 Mail - Gargano Letter

DAHIEL LAW OFFICE, P

o BT Y B e Mark Daniel <mark@thedaniellawoffice.com>

Gargano Letter

Mark Daniel <mark@thedaniellawoffice.com> Fri, Jun 2, 2017 at 1:04 PM
To: "Michael A. Marrs" <mamarrs@ktjlaw.com>, "kgargano@villageofhinsdale.org" <kgargano@yvillageofhinsdale.org>

Cc: "Lance C. Malina" <LCMalina@ktjlaw.com>

Bcc: Kris Parker < giiitvPamesk>, 'Tracy Parkerdotipmmmuiiippniill) <tcsmmainut@osngimays, |t
Bousquette <quiijj N

Michael,

Since Kathleen was not at the meeting (as hoped) and her determination is requested, | am sending this to her and
asking that she append this to her materials and to her consideration. | am requesting that she not respond. Prior to
sending this, | deleted all prior emails from below this email.

| was fairly clear in our meeting. | pointed out that you and Robb have been addressing whether the home can be rebuilt
based on your six lot theory that the lot of record includes Lots 1-4 and 18-19. | pointed out the definition of legal
nonconforming lot of record and its reliance on lot of record. Neither definition mentions zoning lot. The only way you can
apply the code as written is to use the defined terms and find that Lots 1-4 comprise the North Lot and are capable of
development and Lot 18-19 can be developed under the legal nonconforming lot of record definition without injecting an
unwritten “zoning ot interpretation” that you have previously wherein you assumed that the only practical conclusion is
the all six lots were one zoning lot.

| also explained in detail that the only way to avoid different treatment of projects such a Phillippa or Sixth Street is to
stick to the lot of record question and not venture into injecting a view that all six lots must be a zoning lot into the
equation.

Lot Of Record: A lot that is part of a subdivision, the plat of which has been recorded in the office of the DuPage County
recorder of deeds or, if appropriate, the Cook County recorder of deeds, or a parcel of land separately described in a
recorded deed.

Nonconforming Lot Of Record: A lot of record that does not comply with the lot requirements for any use permitted in the
district in which it is located.

Nonconforming Lot Of Record, Legal: A nonconforming lot of record that:

A.1. Was created by a plat or deed recorded at a time when the creation of a lot of such size, shape, depth, and width at
such location would not have been prohibited by any ordinance or other regulation; and

2. Is located in a residential district and meets the minimum lot area and lot dimension standards of subsection 10-105A
of this code, or is located in a district other than a residential district; and

3. Was vacant on June 18, 1988, or became vacant thereafter by reason of demolition or destruction of a precode
structure that is not authorized to be rebuilt or replaced pursuant to subsection 10-104C of this code; or [B is not
relevant]

We all agree that A(1) and A(2) are satisfied. We all agree that the South Lot was either vacant or would become so after
June 18, 1988. Robb's SOLE question arose under "by reason of demolition or destruction of a precode structure that is
not authorized to be rebuilt or replaced pursuant to subsection 10-104C of this code" if we are not treating the South Lot
as vacant on June 18, 1988 and treating the act of maving the Zook House as the South Lot becoming vacant later.

The Zook House cannot be built on the north lot because of the lot requirements that require it be placed further north of
its current location. Rear yards are NOT adjusted by Section 10-105. Rabb has concluded that we can rebuild the house
under 10-104C, but this hinges on using all six lots (1-4 and 18-19, all six lots comprising the zoning lot for Robb's
purposes). We cannot do so using 1-4 which is the lot of record.

Before | left the meeting, Robb clearly stated that he understood that a "zoning lot” theory did not apply here, so the
question is not whether the house can be rebuilt on a zoning lot comprised of all six lots. It is a matter of asking whether
the home can be rebuilt where it is on Lots 1-4 and the answer to that is no. That home has to be in a different location
or smaller, period.

I've also said that looking at this from what you said was a "practical view" puts the Village in the position of assuming
that all lots were required to have a rear yard. This is not so and only one of three options in 1929 and 1935. There could
have been a waiver and the approval of the plans indicate that either (a) a waiver of the rear yard was granted, or (b) the
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byilding commissioner determined that a rear yard, if not waived, was not a required yard because the ordinance did not
*require it in all instances, particularly when, on a lot with 19 subdivided parcels one 2800-3000 SF footprint home is
surrounded by 26000 of more than adequate other open space.

I've asked you and Lance for a conference call if you need further clarification. However, my hope is that you have
FULLY and accurately communicated this to Kathleen Gargano. If Kathleen sticks to the terminology used, then she
should focus on lots of record (three exist), the south two of which will be the site of the relocated home. If she accepts
your prior assumptions that you can import a discussion of zoning lots and say that the since the zoning lot is
comprised of six lots, there cannot be two developable lots, you are altering the definition of "legal nonconforming lot of
record” and "nonconforming lot of record.” Doing so is no different than you and Robb importing a non-existent distinction
between accessory and principal structures that can be removed to caused a lot of record to become vacant after 1988.

| am asking that you assist Kathleen in making the right decision based on the information that is now available. This is
not a situation where defending you or Robb should be an issue now that we have so much additional information,
including the information related to the GIS.

Please let me know when we should expect the determination inasmuch as we have a June 21 date to keep an eye on.

Thanks again for the focus on this. This is a remarkably significant step in the preservation of the house.

Mark W. Daniel

DANIEL LAW OFFICE, P.C.
17W733 Butterfield Road

Unit F

Oakbrook Terrace, lllinois 60181
(630) 833-3311

Fax: (630) 833-3511
mark@thedaniellawoffice.com
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MEMORANDUM
To: Robb McGinnis, Director of Community Development (via email only)
From: Michael A. Marrs
Date: April 26, 2017
Re: Zoning Opinion ~ 444 E. Fourth Street - Ability to Build a Second Residence

Following Relocation of Existing House

You have informed me that the Property Owner of 444 E. Fourth Street (the “Owner”) has
recently inquired as to his ability to build an additional residence on the property as of right
foliowing relocation of the existing residence to a different location on the property. In response,
the Village has asked me to offer my opinion on his request and his best option for zoning relief
to accomplish his goals regarding use of his property.

BACKGROUND: As background, the property at 444 E. Fourth Street (the “Property”) is a
through lot fronting on both Fourth Street and Woodside Avenue. The Property currently
consists of three lots of record. There is currently a home (the “Existing Residence”) located on
two of the lots of record (PINS 008 and 009), while the other lot of record is adjacent and
vacant (006). In a letter dated March 27, 2017, the Owner expresses his desire to relocate the
Existing Residence that is on the Property to the southerly two lots of record, which is
comprised of PINS 006 and 009 (collectively, the “Woodside PINS"). He then seeks to construct
an additional residence (the “Second Residence”) on the remaining lot of record (the “Fourth
Street PIN"), which is comprised of PIN 008. The Owner contends that PINS 006 and 009, when
combined, constitute a legal nonconforming lot of record, and that Section 10-105 of the Zoning
Code thus enables him to accomplish the relocation of the Existing Residence to the Woodside
PINS and erection of the Second Residence on the Fourth Street PIN as of right.

RELEVANT CODE PROVISIONS: The following Zoning Code provisions are relevant to this
Opinion.

Section 3-110 (Bulk, Space, and Yard Requirements) of the Zoning Code sets forth bulk, space
and yard requirements for all four (4) of the single-family residential zoning districts in the
Village. Section 3-110, in its “exceptions and explanatory notes” section, refers readers to
Section 10-105 of the Zoning Code for lot requirements with respect to “legal, nonconforming
lots of record.”

Section 10-104 (Precode Structures) generally allows precode structures to be maintained,
altered, enlarged, rebuilt, restored and repaired so long as they remain otherwise lawful, allows
maintenance, repair, alteration and enlargement of such structures so long as no new
nonconformities are created, allows vertical extensions of precode structures in required front or
rear yards, and allows, under certain circumstances, horizontal and vertical extensions in
required side yards, etc.
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Similarly, Section 10-105 (Legal Nonconforming Lots of Record) sets forth an alternative set of
lot standards applicable to legal, nonconforming lots within the Village. The standards are an
alternative to those set forth in Section 3-110, and relate to maximum elevation, front, back and
side yard requirements, total lot area, and lot width and depth. Not all nonconforming lots of
record are legal nonconforming lots of record, however, as defined by the Zoning Code.

The terms “Nonconforming Lot of Record” and “Legal, Nonconforming Lot of Record” are
defined in Section 12-206 of the Zoning Code, as follows:

Nonconforming Lot Of Record: A lot of record that does not comply with the lot
requirements for any use permitted in the district in which it is located.

Nonconforming Lot Of Record, Legal: A nonconforming lot of record that:

A.1. Was created by a plat or deed recorded at a time when the creation of a lot
of such size, shape, depth, and width at such location would not have been
prohibited by any ordinance or other regulation; and

2. Is located in a residential district and meets the minimum lot area and lot
dimension standards of subsection 10-105A of this code, or is located in a district
other than a residential district; and

3. Was vacant on June 18, 1988, or became vacant thereafter by reason of
demolition or destruction of a precode structure that is not authorized to be rebuilt
or replaced pursuant to subsection 10-104C of this code; or

B. Was created pursuant to section 3-110 of this code.

Except as authorized pursuant to section 3-110 of this code, a legal
nonconforming lot of record cannot be created by the sale or transfer of property
that results in the creation of a nonconforming lot of record or that increases the
degree of nonconformity of any existing nonconforming lot of record.

Finally, Section 12-201.C. of the Zoning Code provides the following general prohibition:

No structure, no use of any structure or land, and no lot of record or zoning lot,
now or hereafter existing, shall hereafter be established, enlarged, extended,
altered, moved, divided, or maintained in any manner, except as authorized by
the provisions of this code and except in compliance with the regulations of this
code. Without limiting the foregoing, any such activity that would cause any
existing structure not to comply with this code or that would create any parcel of
land that could not be developed in compliance with this code shall be prohibited.

ANALYSIS: Sections 10-104 (Precode Structures) and 10-105 (Legal Nonconforming Lots of
Record) of the Zoning Code are acknowledgments that many structures and lots within the
Village predate current zoning requirements, resulting in structures and lots that are not in
conformity with the current Zoning Code.

Where a lot includes all or a portion of a precode primary structure, the provisions of Section 10-
104 allow the continued viable use of those lots. Where a nonconforming lot is of sufficient size
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under 10-105, was vacant in 1988, or became vacant thereafter under circumstances which
somehow prevented the rebuilding or replacement of the previous precode structure, it is a
LEGAL nonconforming lot and is eligible for development under Section 10-105. A lot may be
.subject to either Section 10-104, or Section 10-105. Based on the vacancy requirement in the
definition of a legal, nonconforming lot, where a nonconforming lot contains all or a portion of a
precode structure, the lot is governed by the precode structure provisions in 10-104, rather than
the legal, nonconforming lot of record provisions in 10-105.

Collectively, Sections 10-104 and 10-105 demonstrate an intent to essentially maintain the
density of the Village as it existed in 1988. If a precode structure exists on a lot, you can
generally continue to utilize the lot for that single-family residential purpose, regardless of its
size, under Section 10-104. If you have a lot that appears to have been platted for development,
but has never been developed, you can do so under Section 10-105, if certain minimum lot area
and dimension and other standards are met. Consistent with the overall scheme of maintaining
existing density, the demolition, destruction, or other disposition of a precode structure on a lot
made up of multiple lots of record and historically used as a single zoning lot would not cause a
property to move from 10-104 to 10-105, except in circumstances where, for whatever reason,
10-104 would prevent the precode structure from being rebuilt or replaced. Instead, the owner
retains the right to rebuild a single dwelling on the zoning lot. Similarly consistent with the
overall scheme created by the Zoning Code is the Village's position that once a lot or collection
of lots of record are used as a single zoning lot, they may not thereafter be divided and broken
out as multiple lots as of right.

The existing through lot has a precode structure on it. The structure currently sits on PINs 008
and 009. PIN 006 is vacant but has unquestionably been used, along with PINS 008 and 009,
as part of a single zoning lot.

Contrary to the Owner's assertion, PINS 006 or 009 do not, together, constitute a legal
nonconforming lot of record. The Owner’s assertion does not take into account the definition of
legal nonconforming lot set forth in the Village's Zoning Code. Owner maintains that there has
never been a structure on 009. He subsequently acknowledges, however, that a small corner of
the existing residence has always been on PIN 009. PIN 009 is not vacant, and is not, therefore,
a legal nonconforming lot as defined in the Zoning Code. PIN 006, while vacant, does not meet
the bulk requirements set forth in Section 10-105, and likewise fails to meet the definition of a
legal, nonconforming lot under the Zoning Code. Together, the Property and Existing Residence
are subject to the Precode Structure provisions of Section 10-104. Without further zoning relief,
only a single residence is allowed by right on the Property.

The Owner has also asked staff how the situation at the Property is different than a recent
division of property located at 26 E. 6™. The 26 E. 6" situation is distinguishable based on the
fact that there, no portion of a precode structure was on the nonconforming lot sought to be
broken off and built on. While a small portion of a patio was located on the vacant lot, staff was
constrained from using that incursion to prevent the zoning lot split based on a 2013 ZBA
decision holding that where one lot has only minor accessory structures/improvements on it, the
single zoning lot could be divided and thereafter used for two separate residences.

OPTIONS: It is my understanding that the Owner is presently pursuing zoning relief in the form
of a proposed subdivision of the Property with an accompanying variation for lot size set forth in
Section 3-110. That, in my opinion, is an appropriate course of action to achieving his desired
result of a relocating the Existing Residence and building the Second Residence.
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Other options the Owner could pursue include pursuing an appeal to the Village Manager/ZBA
regarding this opinion, or seeking text amendments to the existing provisions of the Zoning
Cade that would afford him the relief he seeks. However, maintaining his present course of
action seems to me to be the most straightforward approach to achieving his goals.

cc.  Kathleen Gargano, Village Manager (via email)
Lance Malina (via email)
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MEMORANDUM

To: Robb McGinnis, Director of Community Development (via email only)

From: Michael A. Marrs

Date: May 8, 2017

Re: Response - Zoning Opinion — 444 E. Fourth Street - Ability to Build a Second

Residence Following Relocation of Existing House

You have submitted to me the response of the Property Owner of 444 E. Fourth Street (the
"Owner”), dated April 28, 2017, to my Zoning Opinion dated April 26, 2017 (*Zoning Opinion®),
as to his ability to build an additional residence on the property as of right following relocation of
the existing residence to a different location on the property.

The Property Owner's April 28, 2017 Response (the “Response”) notes that the definition of
“Vacant® in the Village of Hinsdale Zoning Code is “[n}ot developed with any building, structure,
or paving or surfacing of the ground.” The Property Owner contends that the definition of Vacant
gives equal importance to the existence of a patio as it does to the existence of a building or
structure, and that the only proper interpretation that can therefore be applied to the 2013 ZBA
Decision referenced in my Zoning Opinion is that the existence of a non-substantial portion of a
“building, structure or paving or surfacing of the ground® shall not preclude a property from being
deemed vacant for purposes of Section 12-206.

| disagree. At issue in the 2013 ZBA Appeal was placement of accessory structures on an
otherwise vacant lot with no principal structure on it, and whether the presence of those
accessory structures created a single zoning lot with the lot next door that could not thereafter
be broken up. The ZBA concluded that the presence of such accessory structures did not
preclude an owner from building on the lot using Section 10-105 of the Zoning Code under the
circumstances present there. Staff does not consider paving to be a structure for zoning
purposes, and it is therefore regarded by staff as an even less significant incursion than an
accessory structure. Staff therefore felt bound to follow the 2013 ZBA decision when
considering a division where one lot had only paving on it. The ability to break up a zoning lot
where a principal structure straddles the iot line between nonconforming lots is an altogether
different issue that was NOT before the ZBA in 2013. The 2013 ZBA Opinion does not,
therefore, control the outcome of the 444 E. Fourth Street matter.

cc.  Kathleen Gargano, Village Manager (via email)
Lance Malina (via email)
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Matthew C. Bousquette

448 E. 4™ Street
Hinsdale, IL 60521

Kathleen A. Gargano
Village Manager

Village of Hinsdale

19 East Chicago Avenue
Hinsdale, IL 60521-3489

th

Re: Appeal of the Staff Zoning Opinion concerning 444 E. 47 Street

Dear Ms. Gargano:

Please consider this my appeal of the administrative decision made as outlined in
the May 8, 2017 letter from Mr. McGinnis Director of Community Development
for the Village of Hinsdale and Mr. Marrs the Village Attorney regarding the
splitting of 444 E. 4™ street.

You have been previously copied on all the correspondence involved in this matter,
including my original letter dated March 27, 2013; the response from the Village
attorney dated April 26,201; my responsive letter dated April 28, 2013, and the
reply letter from the Village attorney dated May 8, 2013.

Please review the opinion of the Village Attorney and consider his failure to
address all of the issues raised in my last responsive letter. Specifically, his latest
Memorandum fails to address the underlying rational for the 2013 ZBA decision.

The May 8" Memorandum improperly concludes that that case was distinguishable
from my situation based on the fact it involved an “accessory structure.” The
Village Attorney then stopped his analysis of that ZBA decision based on that sole
distinguishing fact. However, his opinion failed to recognize that the Village Code
does not make any reference to such a distinction for an “accessory structure.”
Thus, the Village Attorney’s analysis failed to examine the underlying rationale for
that 2013 ZBA decision. A complete analysis of that decision reveals that the only
logical rational for the 2013 ZBA decision is that the structure involved in that case
was a non- substantial intrusion on the lot at issue and therefore should not
preclude the splitting of the parcel.



Further, this is also the only rationale that can properly explain the ZBA’s recent
decision regarding its approval of the splitting of 26 E. 6" street. The Village
Attorney’s responsive letter fails to fully examine my prior citation of the splitting
of 26 E. 6™ Street. In that case, John Bohnen, on behalf of a Village trustee, was
granted the right to split that lot despite the existence of a surface covering (i.e., a
patio) on that lot. The Village Code expressly includes reference to ground surface
coverings as being a basis for considering a lot not “vagant” for purposes of
Section 10-105 of the Village Code. The only explanation that can be ascribed to
that recent situation, which is consistent with the prior 2013 ZBA decision, is that
in the 26 E. 6" Street decision the ZBA also determined that the patio was a “non-
substantial” intrusion on that subject lot. The Village Attorney failed to address the
fact that the Village Code expressly includes a reference to ground coverings.
Thus, contrary to the Village Attorney’s opinion, that “ Staff does not consider
paving to be a structure for zoning purposes.” such a conclusion is expressly
prohibited by Section 12-206 of the Village Code which provides the following
definition:

“Vacant: Not developed with any building, structure, or paving or
surfacing of the ground.” (emphasis added)

Contrary to the Village Attorney’s opinion, paving or surfacing of the ground is
expressly placed on the same level of importance as a building structure. Thus,
Staff may not blithely ignore the express provisions of the Village Code and
dismiss the existence of a patio as asserted by the Village Attorney. The only
possible rational, ethical and legal conclusion is that Staff concluded that the
existence of a patio in the 26 E. 6™ Street situation was that it was a non-substantial
structure that should not prevent the splitting of the lot. This “non-substantial”
standard is consistent with the prior 2013 ZBA decision. I specifically note that the
Code places the existence of any building structure on the same level of
importance as that of ground surfacing. The Village Attorney ignores this clear
provision of the Code.

When the proper standard is applied in my case, it is apparent that the small sliver
of the Zook home which comprises less than two one thousandths of one-percent

of my lot of record should be considered a non-substantial intrusion on the lot and
thus should not preclude the lot from being considered “vacant.” Thus, my lot in

question should be considered “a legal non-conforming lot of record and I should

be permitted to split my property at 444 East 4" Street.



The Staff decision in my situation is arbitrary and capricious and in direct
contradiction to the rationale of the prior ZBA decisions referenced above. The
contradictory conclusion in my case, coupled with the personal attacks leveled
against me by Village personnel at my original appearance before the Historical
Preservation Committee compel the conclusion that the denial of my request
constitutes a violation of the equal protection of the law. I request that you review
my submission to split my lot at 444 E. 4™ Street and reverse the Staff decision in
this matter.

Very truly yours,
Nl C
Matthew C. Bousquette






a small corner portion of the existing Zook home that rests on a portion of the northern edge of
Lot 19 (Pin 009). Approximately 1-3 feet of the southeast corner of the back of the Zook home
rests on lot 009, compromising an estimated 15-25 sq.ft. of the Zookhouse.

The Village’s prior verbal commentary has raised the issue of whether this small
incursion may preclude lot 19 (Pin 009) from being considered “a legal nonconforming lot of
record” under Section 10-105 of the Village Code. The issue discussed was whether the
existence of this small incursion on lot 19 (Pin 009) made Lots 1- 3 (on which the vast bulk of
the Zook house resides) plus Lot 19 one zoning lot. My review of the Village Code indicates that
nothing in the Code supports such a restrictive interpretation as to what constitutes “a legal non-
conforming lot of record.”

The Village Code, Section 10-105 provides that structures may be built on “a legal non-
conforming lot of record” as long as they meet the stated elevation, lot size, and setback
requirements The applicable section is set forth below:

Sec. 10-105:Legal Nonconforming Lots Of Record:%

A. Authority To Use For Single-Family Detached Dwellings In Residential Districts: In any
residential district, notwithstanding the regulations imposed by any other provisions of this
code, a single-family detached dwelling, and any permitted accessory structure, that complies
with the regulations of this subsection may be erected, maintained, altered, enlarged, rebuilt,
restored, and repaired on a legal nonconforming lot of record. [emphasis added]
Construction of such dwelling, and any accessory structure, shall comply with all the
regulations applicable to such dwellings and accessory structures in the zoning district in
which the lot in question is located, except that the following requirements shall apply in
place of requirements otherwise applicable: [The Village Code then proceeds to set forth
tables setting forth the elevation, lot size and setback requirements for legal nonconforming
lots]. :

This is the only section of the Code that references the phrase “a legal non-conforming lot of
record.” The Code does not specify any requirements for a “legal non-conforming lot of record.”
My contention is that the combination of the two lots 18 and 19 should be considered “a legal
non-conforming lot of record” and that I should be able to reposition the Zook house onto this
combined lot under the provisions of Section 10-105. The proposed repositioning of the Zook
house onto this combined lot complies with all of the stated elevation, lot size and setback
requirements set forth in Section 10-105. The combined Lots 18 and 19 exceed the minimal lot
size requirements (i.e., 14,000 sq. ft.) under Section 10-105 for legal non-conforming lots since
the combined lots comprise approximately 18,712 sq. The Zook house consists of approximately
4,150 sq. ft. and would easily fit within the setback requirements contained in Section 10-105.

Thus, since the repositioning of the Zook house onto lots 18 and 19 comply with the
specified Code requirements, the only issue is whether Lots 18 and 19 comprise “a legal
nonconforming lot of record” within the meaning of Section 10-105. Accordingly, we must look



at the Illinois rules for statutory interpretation as set forth by the Illinois Supreme Court to
ascertain the meaning and limitations of the term “a legal nonconforming lot of record.”

As often noted, the fundamental goal of statutory interpretation in Illinois is “to ascertain
and give effect to the intent of the legislature.”People v. Eppinger, 2013 IL 114121, § 21.
[llinoiscourts accomplishes that objective through the use of several tools. First, the Court looks
to the “plain and ordinary meaning” of the words of the statute.ld. See also People v. Lloyd, 2013
IL 113510, §25. An important qualification to this primary rule is that individual words should
not be taken out of context and, therefore, a court must consider “the statute in its
entirety.”Eppinger, 2013 1L, 114121, § 21. Bearing in mind the whole-statute principle, the
Court further tells us that no part of the text should be “rendered meaningless or
superfluous.”Lloyd, 2013 IL 113510, §25. With these principles in mind, once a court arrives at
the plain meaning of the statute, it must give effect to the text as written because that is how the
legislature would have wanted it.

Thus, as applicable to the current situation, we need to ascertain the intent of the Village
of Hinsdale in drafting Section 10-105. First, as directed by the courts, we must look to the
“plain and ordinary meaning” of the words of Section 10-105. Section 10-105 provides, in part:

“In any residential district, notwithstanding the regulations imposed by any other
provisions of this code, a single-family detached dwelling, and any permitted accessory
structure, that complies with the regulations of this subsection may be erected, maintained,
altered, enlarged, rebuilt, restored, and repaired on a legal nonconforming lot of record.”
[emphasis added]

The Code does not define, nor does it place any limitation on, what may constitute “a
legal nonconforming lot of record. Thus, any interpretation of the Code requires that it be
interpreted according to an analysis of its “plain and ordinary meaning.” The plain and ordinary
interpretation of this phrase must be viewed as meaning that lots 18 and 19 are legal lots of
record since, as in the ordinary course of determining lots of record, these lots have been
recorded and set forth on the Village and Downers Grove Assessor’s Maps.

Further, these lots should be considered legal lots of record since this would be in
conformity with the expressed intent of the Village of Hinsdale as set forth on Section -102 of
the Village Code. As set forth below, Section 1-102 entitled “Authority and Purpose” states the
intent of the Village Zoning Code:

B. Land use patterns. The purposes of this Code related to land use patterns are to:

1. Implement and foster the goals and policies of the Village's Official Comprehensive
Pian; and

2. Establish a rational pattern of land uses and encourage the most appropriate use of
individual parcels of land in the Village; and



3. Encourage compatibility between different land uses; and y

4. Encourage and promote detached single family homes as the principal land
use in the Village; and

5. Limit the bulk and density of new and existing structures to preserve the
existing scale of development in the Village; and

6. Provide for the gradual elimination of non-conforming uses that adversely affect the
character and value of permitted development; and

7. Protect the scale and character of the existing residential, business, commercial,
and office development areas of the Village from the encroachment of incompatible
uses; and

8. Encourage and enhance the preservation of natural resources, aesthetic amenities,
and natural features; and

9. Secure adequate natural light, clean air, privacy, a safe environment, and
convenience of access to property; and

10. Promote and protect the public health, safety, morals, and the general welfare of the
Village.

In the current situation, the intent of the drafters of Section 10-105 to permit construction on
legal nonconforming lots of record would further the express intent of the Village. Allowing the
repositioning of the Zook house onto Lots 18 and 19 would further the stated goal of
encouraging and promoting the building of single family homes as the principal land use in
Hinsdale; it would limit the bulk and density of new structures on the subject land parcel; and it
would protect the scale and character of the existing residential area. In this regard, it must be
noted that the average lot size on Woodside Avenue (excluding the subject lots 18 and 19) is
18,369 sq. ft. Thus, the new lot 18 and 19 would be appropriate and slightly larger than the
average size lot on the street. The average home size on Woodside (excluding the overly large
new spec home built at 425 Woodside) is 4,538 sq. ft. The Zook house is approximately 4,150
sq. ft. The neighboring large spec home at 425 Woodside is a massive 8,370 sq. ft. — the largest
on the street. When the large spec home at 425 is included, the new average size on the street is
5,596 sq. ft. According, the repositioning of the Zook home onto Lots 18 and 19 fulfills the
stated intent of the Village Code to maintain the scale and character of the neighborhood.

The Code also expressly states:

Overall purpose. The overail purpose of this Code is to maintain Hinsdale as
one of the nation's finest residential suburbs by preserving and enhancing its
historic character as a community comprised principally of well-maintained
single family residential neighborhoods and small, thriving business areas
oriented to serve the day-to-day needs of local residents.



Unquestionably, the repositioning (and thus preservation) of the Zook home furthers this
stated goal of maintaining the historic nature of Hinsdale.

In contrast, should the Village deny my request to consider Lots 18 and 19 as a separate legal
nonconforming lot of record, that would mean that the current entirety of the combination of lots
that comprise 444 E. 4" Street — totaling approximately 53,000 sq. ft. - could possibly be utilized
(under the standards set forth in the Code) to build one huge, massive mansion that could be up
to 15,000 sq. ft. This would be three times the average size (5,598 sq. ft) of the existing houses
on 4™ Street! This would clearly not be consistent with the stated intent of the Village to protect
the existing scale and character of the neighborhood, as expressed in the Code.

Further, the express language of the Village Code does not contain nor imply any limitation
that would negate Lot 19 from being an underlying legal lot of record merely because
approximately 15-20 sq. ft. of the existing Zook house is currently located on the lot. In this
regard, it must be noted that the Village Code expressly contemplates that structures may already
exist on legal non-conforming lots of record. Specifically, the Village Code states:

...a single-family detached dwelling, and any permitted accessory structure, that
complies with the regulations of this subsection may be erected, maintained,
altered, enlarged, rebuilt, restored, and repaired on a legal nonconforming lot
of record. (emphasis added)

By use of the terms “maintained, altered, enlarged, rebuilt, restored, and repaired” the Village
Code expressly envisions that existing structures may already be located on legal non-
conforming lots of record. Thus, the existence of 15-20 sq. ft. of the Zook house on Lot 19 (that
will be maintained, altered, enlarged, rebuilt, restored and/or repaired as part of the repositioning
of the Zook house) cannot be considered as somehow, inexplicably, negating Lot 19 from being
a legal nonconforming lot of record for some unknown and contradictory reason not stated in the
Village Code. Additionally, no limitation exists in the Village Code that precludes Lot 19 from
being deemed an underlying lot of record merely because the Zook house is currently located on
more than one underlying lot of record. Such a limitation does not exist in the Village Code and
it would be an improper interpretation of the Village Code to add such an unstated limitation in
violation of the “plain meaning rule” required by Illinois courts.

Thus, the division of 444 4™ Street to permit the use of Lots 18 and 19 as legal
nonconforming lots should be permitted to further the plain meaning and express intent of the
Village Code.

I am enclosing copies of the Plat of Survey — one with and one without the inclusion of the
current location of the existing Zook house.



Please review and discuss the foregoing issues and advise me of the Village’s determination
in this matter at your earliest convenience. I am, of course, available to respond to any questions
or comments you may have in this matter.

Thank you for all of your time and effort in considering this matter.

Very truly yours,

WCW

Matthew C. Bousquette
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Matthew C. Bousquette

448 East Fourth Street
Hinsdale, IL 60521

i

April 28, 2017

Robert McGinnis
Building Commissioner
Village of Hinsdale

19 East Chicago Avenue
Hinsdale, [L 60521-3489

Re: Response to the Zoning Opinion from Michael A. Marrs, Esq. concerning
444 E. 4" Street |

Dear Rob:

A review of the Memorandum Zoning Opinion dated April 26, 2017 from
the Village’s attorney, Michael A. Mar, Esq. highlights the failure of the Opinion
to address and apply the express provisions of Section 12-206 which defines the
term “Vacant.” Specifically, Section 12-206 provides the following definition:

“Vacant: Not developed with any building, structure, or paving or
surfacing of the ground.” (emphasis added)

The Opinion Memorandum is based on an assertion that since a small sliver
of the rear side of the existing Zook house is [ocated on the otherwise vacant PIN
009, that lot should not be considered “vacant” pursuant to the Village Code. The
Memorandum Opinion cites the provisions of Section 12-206 which defines a
“Non-Conforming Lot of Record, Legal” as a lot that “was vacant on June 18,
1988 ....” The Memorandum Opinion then asserts that since the lot is not vacant
because of the sliver of the Zook house that rests on PIN 009, the lot cannot be
considered a legal non-conforming lot under Section 10-105.



The Memorandum Opinion then attempts to distinguish the current condition
at 444 E Fourth St. — where a small sliver of the existing Zook house rests on PIN
009, from the recent division of property allowed by the Village at 26 E. 6" Street.
The Memorandum Opinion asserts that in that situation no portion of a structure
existed on the lot. However, the Memorandum Opinion expressly admits that “a
patio” existed on the lot at 26 E. 6" Street. Despite the existenceof that patio the
Village permitted the lot to be deemed a legal non-conforming lot of record under
Section 10-105, even though the lot was not “vacant” under the express definition
of the term “vacant” in Section 12-206. To support this decision by the Village,
the Memorandum Opinion asserts that the Village properly allowed the lot split
based on a 2013 ZBA decision holding that “where one lot has only minor
accessory structures/ improvements on it the single zoning lot could be divided and
thereafter used for two separate structures.” In other words, the Memorandum
Opinion asserts that a patio on a lot is only a minor structure/improvement that
should not prohibit the splitting of a lot under section 10-105.

This interpretation fails to recognize the express provisions of Section 12-
206 which gives equal importance to the existence of a patio as it does to the
existence of a building or structure when determining whether a lot is “vacant.”
Again, Section 12-206 states:

“Vacant: Not developed with any building, structure, or paving or
surfacing of the ground.” (emphasis added)

Accordingly, the 2013 ZBA decision cannot be interpreted to mean that the
existence of a patio on a lot is of lesser or different importance from the existence
of a portion of a structure on a lot, when determining if the lot is “vacant.” The
Village Code expressly equates the importance of both a portion of a structure and
a patio. Thus, the only proper interpretation that can be applied to the 2013 ZBA
decision is that the existence of a non-substantial portion of a “building, structure
or paving or surfacing of the ground” shall not prelude the subject property from
being deemed “vacant”™ for purposes of Section 12-206.



When this proper interpretation is applied to the situation at 444 E. 4" Street,
it becomes apparent that only a non-substantial portion of the existing Zook house
is located on PIN 009. Specifically, the portion of the Zook house that rests at an
angle on PIN 009 is shaped as a small triangle that is approximately 16> long and
increases from the apex at zero and widens to 2” wide at its’ widest point. This
small triangle portion consists of a total of only approximately 16 square feet. And
approximately two-thirds of these 16 square feet is comprised of an outdoor
gardening shed attached to the house.

Moreover, it must be recognized that PIN 009 consists of approximately
10,251 square feet. Thus, these 16 square feet of the Zook house resting on PIN
009 comprise less than 0.00156 % of PIN 009. THAT’S LESS THAN TWO
ONE-THOUSANDTHS of PIN 009. This most certainly must be considered a
non-substantial portion of PIN 009.

Thus, when an application of the Village’s 2013 ZBA decision is made with
a required examination of Section 12-206’s definition of the term “vacant,” PIN
009 should be considered “vacant” for purposes of Section 12-206.

Any other interpretation would subject the Village to a claim that it acted
arbitrarily and capriciously in denying my request to have PIN 009 deemed a legal
nonconforming lot, while granting similar requests for Village officials under
comparable circumstances. Specifically, denying my request while allowing the
splitting of the lot at 26 E. 6" Street - despite the existence of a “paving or
surfacing of the ground” -would raise serious ethical and legal questions as to
whether the Village gave preferential treatment to the purchaser and his real estate
agent/ representative in granting the lot split. As you are aware these two
individuals are, respectively, a Village trustee and the head of The Village
Historical Preservation Committee.

Accordingly, | request that the Village have its attorney reconsider his
Opinion set forth in his Memorandum Opinion due to the failure to properly
analyze the effect of Section 12-206, and its’ express definition of “vacant,” in
conjunction with the Village’s 2013 ZBA decision and the ZBA’s recent grant of a
lot split at 26 E. 6" Street. Such a properanalysis reveals that the small sliver of the









VILLAGE OF

MEMORANDUM
Est. 1873
DATE: March 9, 2017
TO: Chairman Neiman & Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals
CC: Christine Bruton, Village Clerk
FROM: Robert McGinnis, MCP

Director of Community Development/Building commissioner

RE: Zoning Variation — V-04-17; 444 E. 4th Street

In this application for variation, the applicant requests relief from the Minimum Lot Area
set forth in section 3-110(E) in order to subdivide the property and create a buildable lot
on Woodside Avenue. The specific request is for 9,508 square feet of relief. As the
Zoning Board of Appeals has the authority to grant only up to a 10% reduction in lot
area under the provisions set forth in section 11-503(E)(1)(c), the request will need to
move on to the Board of Trustees as a recommendation.

This property is located in the R1 Residential Zoning District in the Village of Hinsdale
and is located on the south side of 4th Street between Oak Street and County Line
Road. The property is a through-lot and has a frontage of approximately 228’, a depth
of approximately 332.8’, and a total square footage of approximately 53,888. The
maximum FAR is .20 plus 2,000 or 12,777 square feet, the maximum Building Coverage
is 25% or 13,472 square feet, and the maximum Total Lot Coverage is 50% or 26,944
square feet.

cc.  Kathleen Gargano, Village Manager
Zoning file V-04-17



Zoning Calendar No. \/-o4 '(,7

VILLAGE OF HINSDALE

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION

|
COMPLETE APPLICATION CONSISTS OF TEN (10) COPIES
(All materials to be collated)

om0

FILING FEES: RESIDENTIAL VARIATION _$850.00

l

NAME OF APPLICANT(S): M pTThew DousSeuSTIT

ADDRESS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 435  (/vop 51D &

TELEPHONE NUMBER(S):H

If Applicant is not property owner, Applicant's relationship to property owner.

1ol =
DATE OF APPLICATION: AR







10.

11,

12.

Village Personnel. Name and address of any officer or employee of the Village with an

interest in the Owner, the Applicant, or the Subject Property, and the nature and extent of

that interest:

Neighboring Owners. Submit with this application a list showing the name and address
of each owner of (1) property within 250 lineal feet in all directions from the subject
property; and (2) property located on the same frontage or frontages as the front lot
line or corner side lot line of the subject property or on a frontage directly opposite any
such frontage or on a frontage immediately adjoining or across an alley from any such

frontage.

Extibly B

After the Village has prepared the legal notice, the applicant/agent must mail by
certified mail, “return receipt requested” to each property owner/ occupant. The
applicant/agent must then fill out, sign, and notarize the “Certification of Proper

Notice” form, returning that form and all certified mail receipts to the Village.

Survey. Submit with this application a recent survey, certified by a registered land surveyor,

showing existing lot lines and dimensions, as well as all easements, all public and privatel\

i

rights-of-way, and all streets across and adjacent to the Subject Property. EXHB &

Existing Zoning. Submit with this application a description or graphic representation of the
existing zoning classification, use, and development of the Subject Property, and the adjacent

area for at least 250 feet in all directions from the Subject Property.

Exul il D

Conformity. Submit with this application a statement concerning the conformity or lack of
conformity of the approval being requested to the Village Official Comprehensive Plan and
the Official Map. Where the approval being requested does not conform to the Official
Comprehensive Plan or the Official Map, the statement should set forth the reasons

justifying the approval despite such lack of conformity.

Dﬁ‘\ﬁﬁ' <

Zoning Standards. Submit with this application a statement specifically addressing the
manner in which it is proposed to satisfy each standard that the Zoning Ordinance establishes
as a condition of, or in connection with, the approval being sought. Exwia iy ©

Successive Application. In the case of any application being filed less than two years after
the denial of an application seeking essentially the same relief, submit with this application a

statement as required by Sections 11-501 and 11-601 of the Hinsdale Zoning Code.

Nlm



SECTION II

When applying for a variation from the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, you must provide the
data and information required above, and in addition, the following:

1.

Title. Evidence of title or other interest you have in the Subject Project, date of acquisition
of such interest, and the specific nature of such interest.

Ordinance Provision. The specific provisions of the Zoning Ordinance from which a
variation is sought:

Towgne  Cedes 3- 10 CO0GY awv 1o - 1o

Variation Sought. The precise variation being sought, the purpose therefor, and the specific
feature or features of the proposed use, construction, or development that require a variation:
(Attach separate sheet if additional space is needed.)
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Minimum Variation. A statement of the minimum variation of the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance that would be necessary to permit the proposed use, construction, or development:

(Attach separate sheet if additional space is needed.)
€5 ‘Kﬁw@ %4 . £ V\BE i Avce 75 mr(/q“/l

Des i ) = R A Re ¢ mwWigry co A"LM.«J B D 7"\4 e,
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Standards for Variation. A statement of the characteristics of Subject Property that prevent
compliance with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and the specific facts you believe
support the grant of the required variation. In addition to your general explanation, you must
specifically address the following requirements for the grant of a variation:

4






(4)  Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or
(5)  Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or
(6)  Would endanger the public health or safety.

(g)  No Other Remedy. There is no means other than the requested variation by which
the alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to
permit a reasonable use of the Subject Project.

(Attach separate sheet if additional space is needed.)

Y U

SECTION IIX

In addition to the data and information required pursuant to any application as herein set forth, every
Applicant shall submit such other and additional data, information, or documentation as the Village
Manager or any Board of Commission before which its application is pending may deem necessary
or appropriate to a full and proper consideration and disposition of the particular application.

1. A copy of preliminary architectural and/or surveyor plans showing the floor plans, exterior
elevations, and site plan needs to be submitted with each copy of the zoning petitions for the
improvements.

2. The architect or land surveyor needs to provide zoning information concerning the existing

zoning; for example, building coverage, distance to property lines, and floor area ratio
calculations and data on the plans or supplemental documents for the proposed
improvements.
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Exhibit D

Existing Zoning

Property is zoned R-1 Single Family District

Hinsdale Zoning Code Section 3-101:

Four (4) zoning districts are provided for single-family residential development. The single-family
residential districts blend, in combination with the multiple-family residential districts described in
article IV of this code, to provide a reasonable range of opportunity for the development and
preservation of housing types consistent with the existing residential character of the village.

The single-family districts provide for a limited range of housing densities consistent with the village's
established residential neighborhoods. The R-1 and R-2 districts allow for lower density residential
use and large lot sizes. The R-3 and R-4 districts allow for somewhat higher density residential use
and smaller lot sizes.

Taken as a whole, the single-family district regulations are intended to perpetuate the existing high
quality residential character of the village by preserving estabiished neighborhoods and encouraging
new residential development consistent with the overall character of the village. Only service uses
that are compatible with the single-family residential character of each zoning district are allowed in
addition to the permitted residential uses. (1991 Code)



Exhibit E

Conformity

The subject property is: 152.09 X 152.65 X 78.10 X 73.32 X 33.68 X 97.37 ft.
The lot is irregular but the list of dimensions above represent the dimension
string of each piece of the proposed property lines starting at southwest
corner of the lot and proceeding counter-clockwise all the way around the
proposed lot. The lot area of the proposed lot is 20,092 square feet.

According to Section 3-110-c-1 of the Village Zoning Code, Legal,
Nonconforming Lots of Record shall have a minimum lot area of 30,000sq ft.
for the R-1 District. (It should be noted that in the study commissioned by
the Village less than 9% of lots in the R-1 District meet this requirement).

The current proposed lot consists of two legal lots of record (Lot 18/19) --
both with their own tax PINs. The two lots are sq. ft. and sq. ft.
respectively. They measure 84 x 15x94x116 and 48 x 152x61x135. The plan
would be to combine the two lots and add an additional sq. ft. from 444 E
Fourth St. The resultant lot at 443 Woodside (expected address) would be
20,093 sq. ft. The lot would be 9,907 short of The subject property is :
152.09 X 152.65 X 78.10 X 73.32 X 33.68 X 97.37 ft. The lot is irregular but
the required minimum lot size in the R-1 District. The Code grants the Board
of Trustees that Authority, but not the Zoning Board (Section 11-503(E)(1c)
only allows for a variance of up to 10%--000sq ft.). However, the Applicant
petitions for the ZBA concurrence prior to proposing to the Board of
Trustees.

The variance requested proposed should be approved for the following
reasons:



1) It will allow for the repositioning and preservation of one of the few
remaining homes in Hinsdale designed by Harold Zook.

2) The proposed lot size of 20,091 sq. ft. would make it the second largest lot
on Woodside and 10% larger than the average lot on the block.

3) The historical street density would not be increased as the adjacent lot
445 Woodside included a two story home which was demolished and will not
be built upon in the future should this request be granted.

4) The Zook home is approximately 4100 sq. ft. in size and it would make it
the smallest home on the block by approximately 25%.



Exhibit F

Standard for Variation

The proposed lot would conform in width and depth to the regulations. The street frontage on
Woodside would be over 135 feet. The overall lot would have sg. foot area of 20,092. The current

Lots 18 and 19 facing Woodside are vacant lots of 8,461 sq. ft. and 10,251 sp. ft. respectively. Combined
they would have 18,712 sq ft before the additional sq ft from 444 Fourth St. To our knowledge, these
lots have never had an address or a home on them and thus, legal non-conforming lots we simply seek
to make larger to accommodate an existing Zook home. The lot requested is larger than all but one on
the block and is larger than the majority of the homes in the R-1 District.

Unique Physical Conditions-- The Property was originally subdivided well before the current code was
adopted.

Not Self-Created--The unique condition of the lots- 8,461 sq. ft. and 10,251 sq. ft. (less than 30,0005q
ft. lot area) existed at the time of the enactment of the provisions from which this variation is sought.
The Existing Zook home was built in 1929 in its current location on its oversized (53,000 sq. foot lot).

Denied Substantial Rights-- If not granted, the Zook home would not be able to be relocated to the iot
and the owner would not be able to construct a home on the property. This would deprive the owner
from rights enjoyed by every single property owner on the block-- all of whom have smaller lots and
larger homes. There are no conforming lots to the R-1 District on the street( 125 x 150 + 30,000 sq. ft.).

Not Merely Special Privilege--the ability to reposition the Zook home in a single family R-1 district most
of the lots are smaller and the homes larger is not a special privilege. The average lot size on the block
on Woodside is 18,369 sq. The proposed lot at 20,092 sq. ft would be aimost 10% larger.

Code and Plan Purposes.—The requested variance is in the general spirit of the code allowing the
construction of Single Family homes in Residential Districts. 1t would allow the placement of a home
25% smaller in sq. footage than the average of the block on the second largest lot on the block.






BhibitG

No Other Remedy

This request for a Woodside lot represents an attempt to save an 89 year-old Zook House. The house is
in excellent condition. It was maintained be'autifully by all previous owners, most notably, Al and Lila
Self. Mrs. Self was very active in the Hinsdale Preservation society and worked extensively to document
the history of all the Zook homes in the village, not just her own.

At this point, her former residence, and the Parker's currently, faces the potential of demolition. Simply
put, the mortgage and taxes on this property are dramatically inconsistent with a home of this size. To
be clear, someone that can afford the costs associated with the large lot will undoubtedly want a much
bigger home in return. This will mean tearing down the Zook home in order to build a larger one. This is
unpalatable to the owner because he has a fondness for this Zook house, and because he lives next door
and does not want to see a house built on that lot that would dwarf those around it and dramatically
change the character of the neighborhood.

The current zoning regulations would allow a home of approximately 15,000 sq feet could be built on
Woodside/4™ St. The home would be 3 times the size of the average sq foot home on either Woodside
or Fourth St. For perspective the home under construction at 328 8" St. is on a small lot than the
combined lots of Fourth/Woodside.

If the zoning variance is allowed, it will provide for a lot on Woodside that is still larger than average on
Woodside, where the Zook house can be re-located and preserved, and where the ratio of yard to home
will actually be superior to those surrounding it. The proposed rezoning also allows the Parkers to
maintain their residence in the home without being forced to move. The proposed rezoning also
improves the look and feel of Woodside. It accomplishes all of these positive things without any
substantial negative repercussions. The proposed rezoning doesn't even create a very actionable
precedent to be concerned about because the circumstances here are so unique (preserving a Zook
House by creating a smaller-than-conforming lot where the new lot is still larger than average for the
neighborhood).

We'll also show that we have the support of the immediate neighbors, the broader neighborhood, the
preservation society, and village at large, and that we've thought of all levels of detail even improving
the overall drainage situation for the residents in this area between Woodside and 4th Street.
Understanding that variances are typically hard to grant, we feel this one should be anything but difficult
with all we have to gain/preserve as a community and how little we have to lose, however if there's
anything else you'd like to see before the public hearing, please let us know. In the meantime, we hope
you will all take the opportunity to stop by and visit the home and proposed lot.















Christine Bruton

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Dear Zoning Board,

nancy dugan

Thursday, June 15, 2017 9:20 PM

Zoning Board of Appeals

Robert McGinnis

Letter opposing Variance request of 444 E 4th St. V-04-17
444 E. 4th St variance letter.pages.zip

Kindly review my letter opposing the Variance request submitted by Matt Bosquette
regarding 444 E 4th St, Hinsdale IL.

I believe the case number is V-04-17

Gratefully,

Nancy Dugan



June 15, 2017

Nancy Dugan
540 S. Oak Street
Hinsdale, IL 60521

RE: 444 East Fourth Street, Opposing Request for Variation

Zoning Board of Appeals:

My name is Nancy Dugan, | live at 540 S. Oak which is one block away from the
subject property. For the record, | am against the proposed sub-division of 444 E.
Fourth St. (the “Property”). Granting this variance would set a bad precedent and
would spur many requests from other residents to sub-divide their lots against the
rules of our Code, all under the guise of preserving older homes. Granting this
request does not meet the standards established by the Code and it does not meet
the spirit of the Code.

| have learned that Mr. Bousquette (the “Applicant”) appeared in front of the Board of
Trustees on June 7%, 2016. At the June Board meeting Mr. Bousquette stated he did
not want a very large home built next to his primary residence and by subdividing the
lot, it would decrease the FAR for any home which may be built next to his. At the
June 2016 meeting, the Board of Trustees told the Applicant that it was not in favor of
the subdivision.

The information presented by the Applicant at the March 15t 2017 preliminary ZBA
hearing was very confusing. The Applicant was including his primary residence in
calculation of carrying costs, frontage on 4% street, frontage on Woodside and total
square footage. Mr. Bosquette’s primary residence should not be included in these
calculations, rather only the lot he is looking to subdivide should be considered.
Please allow me to simplify what | believe occurred and what is being requested.

* In 2013, Mr. Bosquette purchased the Zook home which is located on lots 8, 6,
and 9 for $2.2 million. Together these lots are approximately 54K sq. ft. The
Zook House is situated on all three lots. According to our Zoning Code, these
lots have been substantially consolidated and from a zoning perspective is
viewed as one lot as the house sits on all three lots (8, 6, and 9).

* The Applicant wants to pick the house up and move it entirely on to lots 6 and
9. And then subdivide the 54K sq. ft. Zoning lot into a 20K sq. ft. lot on
Woodside and a 34 sq. ft. lot on 4% Street. This does not meet our Code. In



order to subdivide lots in the R1 District a minimum lot size of 30K sq. ft. is
required.

As a homeowner in the Neighborhood, | have rights which the Village Zoning Code
protects, certain of those rights pertain to maintaining a maximum density within the
neighborhood. It is this Boards responsibility to protect my rights by not granting this
variance. While individuals may be sympathetic to preserving the Zook home, the
standards for granting Variances has no mention of preservation. Please understand,
the Applicants motives appear to be self-interest, both from desire to have a smaller
home constructed next to his primary residence and to capture a financial windfall - a
special privilege not afforded other residents or homeowners and a special privilege
not due to Mr. Bousquette.

By subdividing the lot the Applicant will achieve a financial windfall. For illustration,
Mr. Bousquette purchased the entire lot in 2013 for $2.20 million. He has the 30K sq.
ft. lot with no home fronting 4% street currently listed for $1.95mm. Plus the sale of
20,492 sq. ft. lot on Woodside, even with no home on it, would easily capture in
excess of $1.00 mm netting Mr. Bousquette well over half a million dollar profit - all
at the expense of the neighbors and the community. Furthermore, it would set a
terrible precedence whereby residents with older homes would be motivated to
maximize their financial interest by subdividing their lots.

Most importantly, this Variance should not be granted because there are other actions
the Applicant can take to achieve his desired outcome (preserve the Zook home and
or minimize the size of a potential new home on the 54K sq. ft. lot). These
alternative actions will preserve the integrity of the Code and Variance process. For
example,

1. As owner, Mr. Bousquette can deed restrict the 54k sq. ft. lot next to his
primary residence limiting the size of any future home and then sell the
Property, or

2. He could Landmark the Zook Home which would restrict any demolition and
then sell the property

Lastly, the Applicant does not meet ANY of the 8 standards required for granting a
variance as outlined in Section 11-503 of the Zoning Code

1. Hardship - There is no hardship, the Applicant can sell the property now and
relieve himself of all financial costs.

2. Unique physical condition - the total lot is not unique, it is similar to Mr.
Bousquette’ primary residence directly next door with similar characteristics as
it fronts 4t street and goes through to Woodside.

3. Not Self-Created - the act of subdividing creates the variance request. This is
clearly a self-created situation.







Christine Bruton

From: Robert McGinnis

Sent: Friday, June 16, 2017 11:00 AM
To: Jay Moody

Cc: Christine Bruton

Subject: RE: Zook home relocation

Jay,

Thank you for your email, we will be sure to include it in the packet.
Regards,

Robert McGinnis, MCP

Village of Hinsdale

Director of Community Development/
Building Commissioner

Office 630-789-7036

Fax 630-789-7016
rmcginnis@villageofhinsdale.org

----- Original Message-----

From: Jay Moodm
Sent: Friday, June 16, 2017 10:23
To: Robert McGinnis

Cc: Kris Parker; Tracy Parker; Amy Niederpruem
Subject: Zook home relocation

Hi Rob, please see below note. Thank you. Jay

Dear Chairman Neiman and Members of the Board,

Realizing your time is precious, i wanted to voice some quick thoughts and support for Kris and Tracy Parker and their
quest to preserve and protect the history and heritage of this town.

| feel that too often in Hinsdale, grandeur takes precedence over character and the path to teardown has grown too
efficient. And as the older homes are demolished, so too is the history and character that makes Hinsdale special.

My great grandparents built their house in Hinsdale in 1924 and | treasure that its keepers and guardians have
maintained, cared for, and updated it for 93 years. Tonight, | drove by it with my own children and told them that’s
where their grandmother’s daddy lived when he was their age. The wheels were turning in cute bewilderment as they
asked about life nearly a century ago.

| applaud the Parkers’ efforts to save a landmark- surely a large and expensive endeavor. It's my observation that the
proposed solution is congruent with appropriate lot sizes and setbacks on both 4th Street and Woodside and |
encourage you to give special consideration to preserving this beautiful Zook house.



Please make teardowns of older historically important homes harder to achieve and give those willing to find a solution
the latitude to do so.

Thank you.

Jay Moody
18 E. Hickory St.






Date: Junile6, 2017

To: Robert K. Neiman, Zoning Board of Appeals Chair
Village of Hinsdale Zoning Board of Appeals
Robert McGinnis, Director of Community Development/Building Commissioner

From: Kevin and Joy Holmes, 425 Woodside Avenue, Hinsdale
RE: Case V-04-17 — 435 Woodside
Dear Chairman Neiman and Members of the Board:

We wanted to write the board to address our opposition to the variance request being sought in Case V-
04-17 - 435 Woodside.

My name is Kevin Holmes and | reside with my wife, Joy, and our 3 children ages 6, 4 and 1 at 425
Woodside Avenue (so our lot sits directly to the west of this new proposed lot). To give you a little
background, we moved into a newly constructed house in early May, 2016. During our initial walk-
through we fell in love with not only the home, but the neighborhood and areas immediately
surrounding the property. The large lot sizes in the Robins Park Historical District and the abundant tree
coverage (especially in the back of 444 E. 4™ Street lot) provided a feel that is hard to find in Hinsdale.
The idea of raising our family in this area excited us so we bought the house and moved in. This
excitement changed a short 8 months later when we received the certified letter informing us of the
applicant’s plans.

Our main objection to the proposal is that 444 E. 4" Street is in the R-1 zoning district and according to
the Village of Hinsdale’s Zoning Section 3-101: Purposes “The single-family district provide for a limited
range of housing densities consistent with the village’s established residential neighborhoods. The R-1
and R-2 district allows for lower density residential use and larger lot sizes. The R-3 and R-4 districts
allow for somewhat higher density residential use and smaller lot sizes”. So, the zoning codes
specifically state that the R-1 district’s primary focus should be on preserving lower density residential
use and larger lot sizes. Further, when evaluating special requests, Section 2-102: Interpretation of
district sequence B. “Special Rule” implicitly states that the R-1 District “shall be deemed to be the most
restrictive residential district”. If allowed, the new size of the lot on Woodside Ave would be 20,092
square ft. According to Section 3-110: Bulk, Space and Yard Requirements the minimum lot area in the
R-1 zone is 30,000 square ft. This variance request is proposing the size of the new lot to be 2/3™ the
minimum which is required according to the zoning code. This requestis by no means a small
concession to the zoning code. Allowing these lots to be split would go against the R-1 District’s primary
stated purpose according to the village’s zoning codes. To my knowledge, there has not been a single
request for a variance related to the lot size in the R-1 zoning district approved in the past 10 years. We
don’t believe a variance request of this magnitude should be the first. Approving this variance request
would go against the Village’s code as well as the clearly stated objective of the R-1 district while also set
a dangerous precedent for future lot size variance requests.

This alone should be reason for the Zoning Board to reject this variation request. However, the
application for variation requires the applicant to provide details explaining what prevents the subject
property from complying with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and specifically explain the facts









another beautiful example of this program which is why it is so disheartening that the applicant has
chosen not to pursue it. If the applicant truly has a fondness for the Zook house and is interested in
preserving the character of the neighborhood shouldn’t he attempt to sell the home to someone who
will take advantage of this program? The village’s incentives for historic home preservation comes in
the form of tax relief not by approving lot size variance requests. Additionally, the approval of this
variance request does not ensure the preservation of the Zook house. Once the lot is divided there is
nothing stopping the current or subsequent owners from demolishing the home and building another
home in its place on this new lot. Not to mention the possibility the historic home gets damaged in the
transition to the proposed lot.

The idea of my family {(with our small children) and the neighbors living through what will surely be
several years of construction seems like an unnecessary burden. Woodside Avenue is a short/narrow
street with limited sidewalks and is not designed for high traffic. Adding a construction project and
another residence to this small block doesn’t seem fair to the current residence of Woodside Avenue.
Towards this point, please find a list of over 20 signatures from our neighbors and fellow residents of the
R-1 zoning district who are also adamantly against the proposed variance request (Exhibit 2). This list
includes the residence at 455 Woodside Avenue (the closest neighbor to the east of the new proposed
lot), the residence at 425 Woodside Avenue (the bordering neighbor to the west of the new proposed
lot), 419 S. Oak (corner of Oak and Woodside) along with several of our neighbors on the block.

In closing we’d like to emphasize a final point- last year we moved our family from our home at 532
Walker Road, a home and a neighborhood we very much enjoyed, to the Robins Park Historical District
because we wanted a larger lot and more space. We chose 425 Woodside specifically because we liked
the house and loved having the views from the east side of the house which look out onto the back half
of the neighboring lot. Splitting the 444 E. 4™ Street lot and adding a home directly to our east goes
against the very reason we moved to this area. And, as stated above, goes against the intention of The
Robins Park Historical District’s purpose and codes.

We are thankful that there is a process required when one wishes to make changes which do not comply
with the village codes. We are also grateful that there is a Zoning Board in charge of hearing and
deciding on these requests. Some of the previous requests the Zoning Board has heard are cases where
the subject property has been under ownership of the applicant or the applicant’s family for many years
(often times before the zoning codes were even introduced). In these cases, there is a hardship created
because the new zoning codes were introduced and without any action from the owner their properties
were now subjected to these new codes. This is not the case in this request. The applicant purchased
the subjected property less than 4 years ago- over 30 years after these codes were introduced. The
applicant seems to be requesting that the Zoning Board approve his request because he owns an old
house on a large lot in the R-1 district. The reality is there are many old homes on large lots in the R-1
district and if this request is approved it will set a terrible precedent which will surely open the door to
many more requests to divide these existing lots. We, along with our neighbors in the R-1 district, hope
the Zoning Board chooses not to establish this precedent and votes against this variance request.

Thank you in advance for your time and attention to this matter.
Sincerely-

Kevin and Joy Holmes
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